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The legacy continues — Ole Kirk has joined his sire 
Written Tycoon as only the second stall ion to sire the winners 
of  three Magic Mil l ions 2YO Classic races in a single season. 

https://vinery.com.au/stallions/ole-kirk/
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By Trevor Marshallsea

W
est Australian breeding icon 

Bob Peters is hoping to break 

what for him is a lengthy top-

tier drought when he sends 

two runners into the final Australian elite-level 

contest of the year, the Northerly Stakes (Gr 1, 

1800m) at Ascot on Saturday.

Things could not have gone better for Peters 

in 2021, when he swept the board of Perth’s 

three top-level races, claiming the Railway 

Stakes (Gr 1, 1600m) with Western Empire 

(Iffraaj), the Winterbottom Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) 

with Graceful Girl (Nicconi), and the Northerly 

with Regal Power (Pierro).

But those are the last Group 1s in which 

Peters’ famed cerise with the white crossed 

sashes have crossed the line first. Coming 

shortly before he and long-term trainers Grant 

and Alana Williams parted company early in 

2022, they’re also the last time his horses have 

been placed in the city’s three features.

However, Peters is hopeful his wait will 

be over this weekend with his two Michael 

Grantham-trained Northerly runners Cosmic 

Crusader (Maurice) and Diamond Scene (So 

You Think).

Cosmic Crusader and Diamond 
Scene out to end four-year 
Group 1 drought for Peters

Continued on page 3
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Air Assault poised for 
Ballarat Cup test

Connections of Air Assault (Justify) believe 

Saturday’s Ballarat Cup (Listed, 2000m) could 

mark a pivotal moment in the career of the 

seven-time stakes winner as they weigh up his 

prospects as a potential 2026 weight-for-age 

performer. The gelding has yet to win beyond 

1600 metres in five attempts, but Andrew 

Gluyas is confident that record reflects a horse 

on the cusp of maturation rather than a distance 

limitation. "That's his step, his challenge moving 

forward," Gluyas said of a potential weight-for-

age future. Continued on page 7
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PACKED CANTERBURY TRIALS SEE 
PLENTY OF EYE-CATCHERS

WELL WRITTEN RESUMES WITH 
NZB KIWI AS MAJOR TARGET

https://coolmore.com/farms/australia/stallions/acrobat


 Cosmic 

Crusader was on Tuesday on the second line of 

betting at $7, along with Peters’ former runner 

Western Empire - who’s still trained by Team 

Williams - and behind unbeaten three-year-old 

sensation King Of Light (Earthlight) at $2.70.

Diamond Scene was around $21 after 

coming home well last start when fourth in the 

Railway - the closest a Peters runner has come 

to an elite placing since his 2021 treble

While he’s won a hatful of Group 1s and has 

stood as a giant among WA breeders for many 

years, Peters sounded decidedly mortal when 

he reflected: “Group 1s are very hard things to 

win.”

“You might have a little run where you win a 

few of them and then you might go without for a 

while,” he told ANZ News.

“We had a very good year in 2021, but I don’t 

think we’ve had another Group 1 since then. 

Hopefully we can start winning them again.”

Octogenarian Peters was, however, 

maintaining his usual realistic approach to 

Saturday’s race, conceding King Of Light would 

be “very hard to beat”.

Still, not a betting man, he was pleasantly 

surprised to learn of Cosmic Crusader’s high 

rank in the market.

“It’s good to see other people like him,” he 

said. “You’ve still got to see them do it, though.”

Cosmic Crusader is the first of five foals to 

race for Cosmic Storm (Street Sense), who won 

four Perth stakes events for Peters, capped by 

the 2016 La Trice Classic (Gr 3, 1800m).

Peters, as is his way, has largely picked a 

stallion for the NSW-based broodmare and 

stuck to it. She’s had eight matings, and seven 

have been with Cosmic Crusader’s sire Maurice 

(Screen Hero).

The exception was one cover, just after Cosmic 

Crusader was born, from Windsor Park Stud 

shuttler Charm Spirit (Invincible Spirit), which 

explains why among Cosmic Storm’s progeny, only 

Cosmic Crusader comes with an NZ suffix.

“We’ve produced nice foals by Maurice, so 

there’s no reason not to go back to him,” Peters said. Continued on page 5

Continued from page  2 
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The luck hasn’t run the best, however, 

with two misses and a deceased foal coming 

from Cosmic Storm’s covers from Arrowfield’s 

Japanese shuttler in the past four years.

She’s in-foal to him again now though, with 

Peters keeping his fingers crossed. The Charm 

Spirit offspring - now a four-year-old named 

Cosmic Spirit - is looking handy too, if lightly raced, 

having won at Albany and Pinjarra in the past two 

of her three starts.
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The Catalogue of Tomorrow’s Champions is Here

https://www.magicmillions.com.au/calendar/2026-gold-coast-yearling-sale/


WHERE MAGIC MEETS

greatness
History-making, Talented, 3-time G1 winner, 

Elite, Grandson of Redoute’s Choice, Historic, 
Versatile, Australian Guineas winner, 

Exceptional, Victoria Derby winner, Classy, Best 
son of Maurice, First Yearlings, Outstanding, 

Australian Derby winner, 1600m to 2500m, 
Breeders Support, World-Class, Champion, 
Hitotsu. History-making, Talented, 3-time G1 
winner, Elite, Grandson of Redoute’s Choice, 

Historic, Versatile, Australian Guineas winner, 
Exceptional, Victoria Derby winner, Classy, Best 

son of Maurice, First Yearlings, Outstanding, 
Australian Derby winner, 1600m to 2500m, 
Breeders Support, Champion, World-Class, 

Hitotsu

FIRST YEARLINGS BY ARROWFIELD MAGIC MILLIONS  
GRADUATE & HISTORY-MAKER HITOTSU SELL IN 2026 

MAGIC MILLIONS 2026 
ARROWFIELD.COM.AU

HITOTSU
3-TIME GROUP 1 WINNER

https://arrowfield.com.au/news/where-magic-meets-greatness/


 Cosmic 

Crusader stuttered somewhat early on, winning 

at starts one and three but not again in his first 

eight.

However, the gelding has boomed since 

the beginning of his preparation a year ago, a 

development that followed the removal of his 

visors.

He won both starts of that campaign in 

restricted grade, then made it four in a row at 

the start of the current one, still in benchmark 

affairs.

Promoted to stakes class, he ran an 0.28 

length third in Ascot’s Asian Beau Stakes (Gr 3, 

1400m) - won by subsequent Railway winner 

and $9 Northerly chance Watch Me Rock 

(Awesome Rock) - before an 0.27 length third 

in the race named for his owner, the RJ Peters 

Stakes (Gr 3, 1500m).

While those efforts had merit, they were 

insufficient to secure a place higher than fourth 

emergency in the Railway. Cosmic Crusader 

instead went to the Carbine Club Stakes (Listed, 

1400m) that day - and bolted in, by 2.59 lengths.

The five-year-old powered home from just 

behind midfield there, but has also led and 

come from the rear, depending on his barrier. 

Peters believes it will be a similar story this 

Saturday. Cosmic Crusader has drawn gate 

nine for jockey Clint Johnston-Porter.

Cosmic Crusader will need to be as good 

as the bookies feel he is on Saturday in what 

will be his initial attempt beyond 1650 metres, 

rising for the first time to weight-for-age - and 

59 kilograms - from the 56.5 kilograms he had 

under the set weights of the Carbine Club.

But Peters hopes that with a decent pace 

set, his main hope will be powering home.

“I don’t know what to think until he goes 

and does it,” Peters said. “Sometimes in our 

races over here the pace goes off and horses 

don’t handle that. He hasn’t had the experience 

of running over this trip, so this is all new.

“It’s also a bit different because 

unfortunately we didn’t get a run in the 

Railway, and now he’s got to go straight into 

weight-for-age. He got in well under the set 

weights in the Carbine Club, but now we’re 

going to weight-for-age against proven weight-

for-age horses.

“Put it this way, I think we’ll know where we 

are with him after Saturday. I’m not confident 

he can win the race - he’s coming up in grade 

enormously compared to everything he’s done 

before - and King Of Light will be very hard to 

beat.

“But I think he’ll get the distance alright, as 

long as he relaxes. A solid pace would be good.”

Diamond Scene, in contrast, is already 

proven at the trip, with the six-year-old gelding 

having won at distances up to 2200 metres and 

run an 0.63 length second in last summer’s 

Perth Cup (Gr 2, 2400m), behind $51 Northerly 

chance Hemlock Stone (Dalghar).

The pair are en route to that New Year’s 

Day feature again, but Peters said it wouldn’t 

surprise him to see Diamond Scene turn in a 

strong performance this Saturday.

Diamond Scene is the seventh named foal 

of Peters’ former mare Jewelled (Zabeel), who 

won just once but was second at 2200 metres in 

Listed class at Belmont.

Looking for some more stamina, Peters 

also stuck with So You Think (High Chaparral), 

putting Jewelled to him for five successive 

seasons. The product of the fourth mating - 

Diamond Scene - is now the mare’s second 

stakes winner after Listed victor Adornment 

(Medaglia D’Oro).

“We sent mares to So You Think for a long 

time. It’s a pity that he’s gone now,” said Peters, 

whose best runners by the Coolmore stallion - 

who died in October - include 2022 Perth Cup 

victor Midnight Blue.

Diamond Scene has won nine of 19 races, 

breaking through at stakes grade last summer 

with Ascot Listed wins over 1800 metres and 

2200 metres.

The former, over the Northerly course, 

came two starts after a first-up 1400-metre 

success. He repeated that trick when 

resuming successfully in October’s Eurythmic 

Stakes (Gr 3, 1400m), and also goes into 

Saturday’s 1800-metre test third-up from a 

spell, following his fourth in the 1600-metre 

Railway.

“He came back in and surprised us in 

the Eurythmic, although it shouldn’t have 

surprised us because he always runs well fresh,” 

said Peters of a horse who’s won three from four 

first-up.

“His Railway run was OK, just OK, but he’s 

stepping up in distance now and that’ll suit 

him. If he gets a good run he could be in the 

finish.

“But there’s a weight-for-age race over 2100 

metres for him at his next start, and that will 

probably be better for him than this one.”

Continued from page  3 
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YULONG

www.yulonginvest.com.au

Diatonic
Lord Kanaloa (JPN) x To Harmony (JPN), by Sunday Silence (USA)

First yearlings hitting all the right notes in 2026

Elite Japanese sprinter miler,
from the family of breed
shapers Halo and Northern 
Dancer, with a truly 
symphonic first book.

The overture awakens

https://yulonginvest.com.au/stallions-yulong-investments/diatonic/
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Packed Canterbury 
trials see plenty of 
eye-catchers

T
here were a total of six juvenile 

trials held at Canterbury on 

Tuesday, with the Gai Waterhouse 

and Adrian Bott-trained Lumbini 

(Russian Revolution) producing an eye-

catching all the way effort for a 1.3 length 

success over Billecart Blue (Blue Point) in a 

time of 54.28s for the 895 metres. 

Lumbini was the highest-priced yearling 

for her sire Russian Revolution (Snitzel) at 

January's Magic Millions sale when going 

to Glentree Thoroughbreds and Badgers 

Bloodstock for $450,000. She is a sister to 

the stakes-placed winner Russian Conquest, 

being out of the US Grade 1-winning mare 

My Conquestadory (Artie Schiller).

Another trial of interest saw the John 

O'Shea and Tom Charlton-trained Born To 

Fly (I Am Invincible) score by 0.2 lengths 

over Behindcloseddoors (Home Affairs) in 

a time of 55.85 for the 900-metre trip. 

The fifth foal out of the winning 

Flying Spur (Danehill) mare Rough Ride, 

Born to Fly is a half-sister to Group-

winning sprinters Eagle Nest (Shalaa) and 

Kalashnikov (Capitalist) and was a $750,000 

purchase for his trainers and James Bester 

Bloodstock at this year's Magic Millions 

Gold Coast Yearling Sale.

Breeders' Plate (Gr 3, 1000m) fourth 

Paradoxium (Extreme Choice) scored 

another impressive trial win as he ran out 

a 1.7 length winner of an 895-metre heat, 

defeating Steel Will (I Am Invincible) - 

himself a half-brother to dual Group 1 

winner September Run (Exceed And Excel).

Paradoxium is the first foal out of the 

stakes-placed Better Than Ready (More 

Than Ready) mare Paredo, herself a half-

sister to the dam of The Galaxy (Gr 1, 

1100m) winner Private Harry (Harry Angel).

Meanwhile, Elio (Ole Kirk), another who 

has made one start to date when running 

fourth in the Max Lees Classic (900m) last 

month, produced a 1.2 length success over 

Gridlock (Home Affairs) in an 895-metre 

heat. The remaining juvenile heats were 

won by Campione D'italia (Snitzel) and By 

Choice (Written By).

Australia

Air Assault poised for 
Ballarat Cup test
Connections of Air Assault (Justify) believe 

Saturday’s Ballarat Cup (Listed, 2000m) could 

mark a pivotal moment in the career of the 

seven-time stakes winner as they weigh up his 

prospects as a potential 2026 weight-for-age 

performer. The gelding has yet to win beyond 

1600 metres in five attempts, but Andrew Gluyas 

is confident that record reflects a horse on 

the cusp of maturation rather than a distance 

limitation. "That's his step, his challenge moving 

forward," Gluyas said of a potential weight-for-

age future. "The way he's presented this prep 

physically, I think he's got every chance to make 

that step. Provided he stays sound, the way he's 

developing as an athlete, it gives him every 

chance to take that next step. We'll just see what 

happens on Saturday and maybe next year we'll 

go a different course with him." Air Assault was 

unplaced in last year’s Ballarat Cup and carries 

1.5 kilograms more (58 kilograms) this time, but 

Gluyas believes he returns a stronger, fresher 

version. "He was unplaced in the race last year, 

but he was on a long prep," the trainer told 

Racing.com. "He was up early for our [South 

Australian] weight-for-age races and he went to 

win the Balaklava Cup. It was a long prep and he 

raced well and ran second at Cranbourne [in the 

Cup behind Globe] but probably had enough by 

the time we got to this race. It's his fourth run in 

this time. We deliberately held him up for him to 

come through this back end so hopefully we've 

got that right.” 

Ballarat Cup on the agenda 
for Shaiyhar
The Trent Busuttin and Natalie Young-trained 

Shaiyhar (Camelot) looks set to tackle Saturday's 

Ballarat Cup, subject to his recovery from a gallop 

at Cranbourne on Tuesday and the weather at 

Ballarat this weekend. The last-start Listed third 

suffered a stone bruise last week but took in a 
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Lumbini pictured as a yearling	    MAGIC MILLIONS
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gallop on Saturday before having another workout 

Tuesday morning. Shaiyhar finished third behind 

Kingswood (Roaring Lion) and Saint George 

(Roaring Lion) in the Ichiban Plate (Listed, 

1800m) on November 4, and both could reoppose 

on Saturday. "He was good when he ran third in 

the Listed race at Flemington," Young said. "But 

he had a little bit of a stone bruise last week that 

was causing a bit of a concern. He galloped up 

good on Saturday and pulled-up nice and sound. 

We gave him a little more work on Tuesday, and 

we'll see how he is before making a final decision. 

He loves 2000 metres, which is a little bit further 

than last start and hopefully Ballarat is not a wash 

out like it has been in previous years. He doesn't 

like it too wet and hopefully the weather gods are 

in his favour." The Ballarat track was rated a Heavy 

8 when nominations closed for the meeting on 

Monday.

Unbeaten King Of Light draws 
eight in Northerly Stakes
Northerly Stakes (Gr 1, 1800m) favourite King Of 

Light (Earthlight) has drawn barrier eight in his bid 

to make it six wins undefeated. The Dan Morton-

trained son of Earthlight (Shamardal) was rated a 

$2.70 chance on Tuesday having won his opening 

five outings, including a pair of Listed events and 

the WA Guineas (Gr 2, 1600m) in his last three. 

King Of Light will be the mount of leading WA 

jockey William Pike, and is stationed alongside $7 

second-elect Cosmic Crusader (Maurice), who 

drew gate nine, and close to $8 chance Western 

Empire (Iffraaj) who will jump from barrier six.

Ninja could be Magic 
Millions bound
Progressive three-year-old Ninja (Farnan) has 

a pair of entries for this weekend as the Michael 

Freedman-trained gelding bids to prove whether 

he can make it to next month's Magic Millions 

meeting. The son of Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) 

ran third on debut at Randwick-Kensington in 

July before then scoring back-to-back victories, a 

maiden win at Kembla Grange on August 1 before 

a Benchmark 72 (1300m) success at Rosehill 

15 days later. Ninja is nominated for another 

Benchmark 72 at Rosehill, this time over 1200 

metres, while he could also line up in the Pierata 

Plate (1200m). "I just want to see the acceptances 

first, so I'm not really sure," Freedman said. "It'll 

just depend on fields and barriers. I've seen 

enough of him on dry tracks. His trials this time 

back have both been on pretty firm ground, he 

seems pretty adept on all conditions. We'll sort of 

put him on a pathway perhaps towards a Magic 

Minions Guineas. See how he comes up, but 

that's sort of been a bit of a long-term program 

for him." Freedman is hoping to have Ninja lining 

up in the Magic Millions Guineas (RL, 1400m) 

third-up for the campaign. "If you went up there 

and raced Saturday, you may stay on and then run 

in a Vo Rogue [Plate] or something," the trainer 

said. "Second-up and then a fortnight into the 

Magic Millions, that's the type of program we'll be 

having a look at. But if we drew poorly in both on 

the weekend, then we've got the option of waiting 

and going to Wyong next week in that three-and 

four-year-old race."

New Zealand

Well Written resumes with 
NZB Kiwi as major target
Unbeaten filly Well Written (Written Tycoon) 

is back in work, and while her exact summer 

path remains undecided, Stephen Marsh said 

discussions around her New Year programme are 

progressing. The $4 million NZB Kiwi (1500m) at 

Ellerslie on March 7 is the clear aim, with Marsh 

confirming “that’s the race she’ll be targeting”, 

though negotiations over which slot she will 

run for are set to intensify this week. “She’s been 

back in the stable five days and looks great after 

having an easy time since the 1,000 Guineas,” the 

trainer said. “This week there’ll be a lot going on 

as we work through the various slots and other 

matters. We’ve asked all the interested parties to 

put their offers down in writing and by the end 

of the week we expect to be closer to making a 

decision as to where it lands. There’s a lot in play 

between the owners and everyone else involved, 

but we’ll get there, it’s just a matter of working 

through the process.”  Marsh said a fresh-up tilt at 

the Sistema Railway (Gr 1, 1200m) is “less likely”, 

with the Karaka Millions 3YO (RL, 1600m) or 

the Almanzor Trophy (Gr 3, 1200m) on January 

24 shaping as stronger options. “We’re tossing 

up whether we should run her fresh-up in the 

Railway or opt for her own age-group in the 

Almanzor Trophy,” Marsh said. “The other option 

is to start her off earlier with a view to running in 

the Karaka Millions. That’s a possibility as she’s 

done so well during her break and we’re now 

wondering whether we run her in the Karaka 

Millions, then head to the Kiwi. Dropping back 

from 1600 to 1500 metres shouldn’t be an issue, 

but there’s a fair bit to weigh up.”

Oratia Beauty eyes black-
type targets
Oratia Beauty (Too Darn Hot) will get another 

opportunity to secure valuable black type at 

Ellerslie after her close second in Saturday’s 

Trevor & Corallie Eagle Memorial 3YO (Listed, 

1500m). The daughter of Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) 

produced a determined finish under Matt 

Cartwright to continue a strong start to her career, 

which now reads one win and four placings from 

six starts. “She jumped really well and it was a 

super ride by Matt, it was a great run,” the filly’s 

trainer Kylie Hoskin said. “Unfortunately, that 

other horse [Pulsatilla] got the rails run and went 

past us, but I thought our filly was very honest. 

She’s really bright and did a bit of light work on 

Monday morning. She’s nice and sound and 

comes through her races well, which is always 

a big help.” Hoskin is weighing up two black-

type options at Ellerslie over the holiday period. 

“We’re looking at the Eight Carat on Boxing Day 

and we have also thought about the 2000-metre 

race [Sir Patrick Hogan Stakes] on New Year’s 

Day,” she said. “It’s still up in the air and I have 

spoken to Matt and he thought maybe the mile 

might be better, but he also didn’t think she 

would have trouble seeing out 2000 metres.”

Hutchings returns for busy 
New Zealand summer
Expatriate jockey Rory Hutchings has resumed 

his successful “have saddle, will travel” approach, 

returning to New Zealand for another summer 

riding stint. The 30-year-old made a significant 
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impact last season with 14 wins from 100 rides, 

highlighted by the Herbie Dyke Stakes (Gr 1, 

2000m) and Fulton Family Stakes (Listed, 1500m) 

on El Vencedor (Shocking), as well as the Westbury 

Classic (Gr 2, 1400m) aboard the Chris Waller-

trained Konasana (Dundeel). A long-time rider for 

the Waller stable, Hutchings recently completed 

a stint on the Gold Coast but has chosen to split 

time between family in Matamata and New 

Zealand’s lucrative summer programme. His 

2023–24 campaign was cut short by a collarbone 

fracture from a fall at Taupo, but he isn’t deterred. 

“Hopefully I’ll be able to recapitalise on what I did 

last summer,” Hutchings said. “If I can do as well as 

I did then it would be great, and anything on top of 

that would be a bonus. I only flew in yesterday but 

I was kept busy at the Matamata track this morning 

riding work for a number of stables. I intend 

getting across to Cambridge later in the week, 

so like last year I’m hoping to keep busy and give 

myself the best chance.” Hutchings now turns his 

focus to Saturday’s Mufhasa Classic (Gr 1, 1600m) 

at Trentham. “I’ve been fortunate to pick up the 

ride on Ladies Man in the big race, so after what 

he did last year it would be great if he can make it 

back-to-back wins. I’m also riding Our Echo in the 

Spring Sprint and looking at his form, especially at 

Trentham, he should be a good ride too.” 

Whangaehu cleared to 
resume Group 1 path after 
Woodville trial
Bill Thurlow and Sam O’Malley are eyeing a 

return to elite company with Whangaehu (Proisir) 

following a satisfactory stewards-required trial 

at Woodville on Tuesday. The gelding had to trial 

after finishing eighth in October’s Thompson 

Handicap (Gr 3, 1600m) at Trentham, where he 

was slow away and reluctant to stretch out early. 

Tuesday’s 1000-metre heat delivered the response 

connections were seeking, with Whangaehu 

jumping cleanly and finishing fourth. “The main 

thing was we needed to get the tick of approval from 

the stewards,” O’Malley said. “He actually jumped 

away really well. He lacked a little bit of speed 

through the middle stages of the trial, but they were 

getting along pretty quickly on a good track. He 

really needs to go at least 2000 metres these days, 

so he was always going to be a bit outpaced over 

that trip, but he was working home nicely late. It’s a 

bit hard to set a programme for him to get to some 

of the good races from here. We probably have to 

stick to weight-for-age now. The Zabeel Classic 

on Boxing Day might come up a little bit soon for 

him now, but it’s a possibility, and then we’ll try to 

follow through those other 2000-metre weight-for-

age races through the rest of the summer.”

Asia

HK: Newnham nears 
milestone as Lunar Dash 
chases bounce back

Championship-leading trainer Mark Newnham 

is hoping to convert on Wednesday at Happy 

Valley when Lunar Dash (Street Boss) takes 

his place in the second section of the Class 4 

Tai Tam Handicap (1200m). Newnham has 

adapted to Hong Kong racing easily, posting 

98 winners in the city after arriving ahead of 

the 2023/24 season. He saddles seven chances 

on Wednesday, led by lightly raced sprinter 

Lunar Dash’s pairing with Zac Purton. “He’s 

been consistent this season. He gets around 

the Valley well; he’s done well since his last 

start, but he’s come up with a difficult barrier 

[nine] again,” Newnham said. “He lost focus in 

the straight the other day – he wanted to run 

out under pressure, so hopefully this [first-

time cheek pieces] straightens him up a little 

bit.” Lunar Dash won first-up prior to finishing 

second behind Run Run Smart (Dandy Man) 

on November 5. Newnham’s four-year-old has 

one win from four starts, while the trainer has 

an unmatched 23 wins this season, four clear 

of nearest rival David Hayes (19). “There was 

a lot of interference in the race going into the 

first turn [last start], of which, he didn’t suffer 

a lot of that, but he did race fairly tight for a fair 

distance. He’s only a lightly raced horse, so he 

didn’t cope particularly well,” Newnham said.

KOR: Hawk Wing dies of 
colic aged 26
Three-time Group 1 winner Hawk Wing 

(Woodman) has died aged 26 due to colic, 

according to reports in Japan. Trained by 

Aidan O’Brien throughout his career, he won 

the National Stakes (Gr 1, 7f) as a juvenile and 

finished runner-up behind two of his illustrious 

stablemates Rock Of Gibraltar (Danehill) and 

High Chaparral (Sadler’s Wells) in the English 

2,000 Guineas (Gr 1, 1m) and Epsom Derby (Gr 

1, 1m 4f) in 2002. He added a second Group 1 

success to his record when a comprehensive 

winner of the Coral-Eclipse (Gr 1, 1m 2f) before 

filling the second place position again in the Irish 

and British versions of the Champion Stakes (Gr 1, 

1m 2f) at Leopardstown and Ascot. As a four-year-

old he enjoyed his finest moment when making 

all and pulling 11 lengths clear of Where Or When 

(Danehill Dancer) at Newbury in the Lockinge 

Stakes (Gr 1, 1m). Hawk Wing stood at Coolmore 

from 2004 to 2008 and ended his stallion career 

in Korea. In total he sired 15 individual stakes 

winners, headed by the elite-level winning pair 

Cambina and Stand To Gain, whose seven wins 

included a victory in the 2011 running of the 

Sydney Cup (Gr 1, 3200m).

Lunar Dash	    HKJC
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By James Thomas

I
t was standing room only inside the 

famous Park Paddocks auditorium for 

the first instalment of this year’s Sceptre 

Sessions on Monday evening. Despite 

the big turnout in the ring, the lion’s share 

of the action came online as Ace Stud spent 

2,462,000gns on six new recruits.

The haul was headed by Overbury Stud’s 

Caliyza (Le Havre), who topped the opening 

session of the December Mares Sale at 

850,000gns (approx. AU$1.8 million). The five-

year-old daughter of Le Havre (Noverre) is from 

an Aga Khan Studs family that has garnered 

global headlines in recent days, as she is a 

half-sister to none other than Japan Cup (Gr 1, 

2400m) hero Calandagan (Gleneagles).

That was the four-year-old’s fourth top-

level triumph following scores in the Grand Prix 

de Saint-Cloud (Gr 1, 2400m), King George VI 

And Queen Elizabeth Stakes (Gr 1, 1m 4f) and 

the Champion Stakes (Gr 1, 1m 2f).

Those elite victories have added 

considerable lustre to the page since Caliyza 

was purchased by Blandford Bloodstock’s 

Richard Brown for 155,000gns at this sale last 

year. Added to the filly’s appeal was the fact 

she was offered in foal to Gleneagles (Galileo), 

making the in-utero foal a close relation to 

Calandagan.

Monday was her third turn in the ring, 

having previously been sold by the Aga Khan 

Studs at the Arqana Breeding Stock Sale in 2023, 

where a €100,000 transaction saw her switch 

from Calandagan’s trainer Francis Graffard to 

John McConnell.

“I’m lucky, I’ve got a wonderful farm that 

was laid down a long time ago,” said Overbury’s 

Simon Sweeting. “Everything is exactly as it 

should be. We have a fantastic team. They will do 

anything for the horses. We’re hugely fortunate 

on that, they’re sensational. And we have the 

right horses coming in. We’ve had some luck in 

the past month, it’s all come together.”

The transaction continued a fine run of 

form for Overbury, which co-bred this year’s 

Dewhurst Stakes (Gr 1, 7f) scorer Gewan 

(Night Of Thunder) and then sold a Native Trail 

(Oasis Dream) half-brother to the youngster for 

500,000gns (approx. AU$1.05 million) during 

last week’s December Foal Sale. Ace Stud also 

signed for that six-figure colt.

Expanding on Caliyza’s backstory, Sweeting 

said: “She came here a year ago as a wildcard 

and, to be honest with you, it was an agent that 

worked a bit harder than everyone else and 

found her.

“When we were talking about it, we had no 

intention of selling her originally, Richard just 

said ‘Look, we’ll breed her to breed a racehorse.’ 

Until the King George, we intended to keep her 

but after that, things changed. And then of 

course Sunday morning brought in a different 

dimension. It’s great. It doesn’t always work, 

but when it does it’s great.”

Ace Stud got the better of Northern Farm’s 

buying team to secure Caliyza. The operation’s 

racing and bloodstock manager Paul Curran 

said: “She has a three-parts [relation to 

Calandagan] in the belly so that makes a lot of 

sense, especially after the weekend.

“I wouldn’t say that changed anything 

because he’s already done what he’s done, but 

it’s a phenomenal pedigree and commercially 

you have a very good horse to come out of 

the belly. Delighted to get her but there’s no 

immediate plans for her. We’ll go back and 

reassess and digest tonight and sit down with 

everyone, especially the boss, and have a talk 

through them all.”

Ace Stud’s spree also took in the 650,000gns 

(approx. AU$1.37 million) Amazonian (Sea The 

Stars), who was offered by Highclere Stud, and 

Town And Country (Earthlight), who fetched 

600,000gns (approx. AU$1.27 million) when 

presented by Castledillon Stud. The latter is 

set to visit Ace Stud’s Shaquille (Charm Spirit), 

whose first foals created a big impression last 

week, while Amazonian is set to remain in 

training.

Town And Country’s price represented 

a significant appreciation in value since her 

last visit to Park Paddocks, when the filly was 

secured by Windgates Stud at 160,000gns 

during the 2023 edition of Book 1. The filly was 

last seen carrying the colours of Ray Nolan and 

Mark Roden, who were among the crowd in 

Newmarket.

‘It’s a phenomenal pedigree’ - Japan Cup hero Calandagan’s 
half-sister tops day one of December Mares at 850,000gns

Caliyza, Calandagan's half-sister	    RACING POST
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Town And Country won two of her eight 

starts for Henry de Bromhead, including this 

year’s Scurry Stakes (Listed, 5f) at Sandown. 

With a furlong left to run she was travelling much 

the best but found herself boxed in behind a wall 

of horses. Despite meeting significant trouble in 

running she was able to get into the clear and ran 

on well to lead right on the post.

“We’re delighted,” said Roden. “We had 

mixed feelings about whether to let her go or 

not. Henry has done a marvellous job bringing 

her on over the last couple of years, winning the 

Scurry Stakes was a huge highlight, but we just 

felt now was the right time to let someone else 

have a bit of luck and breed from her.

“It’s been great excitement. Ray is well used 

to a lot of excitement in business, but this is a 

different buzz. We really would’ve been happy 

to take her back, but she’s gone for a fair value. 

We only have a couple in training and she was 

the only Flat runner, but we’ve ten mares at 

home at Windgates Stud.”

Town And Country is the third foal out of 

Sweety Dream (Dream Ahead), who possessed 

plenty of talent herself, as she showed when 

landing the Prix Miesque (Gr 3, 1400m). The 

Dream Ahead (Diktat) mare has bred three 

winners from as many runners since retiring to 

the paddocks, and all three boast bold black type.

Her first foal is the Listed-winning Are We 

Dreaming (Kendargent), while her second is 

Godolphin’s Romantic Style (Night Of Thunder), 

whose four victories include a defeat of Ramatuelle 

(Justify) in the Prix Imprudence (Gr 3, 1400m).

The four-year-old Amazonian made just a 

solitary start for Ralph Beckett and Isa Salman Al 

Khalifa, scoring in a Kempton novice stakes over 

a mile and three furlongs. The 350,000gns Book 2 

yearling is a sibling to four winners, most notably 

her sister River Of Stars, a Group 3 winner 

and Group 1-placed performer who fetched 

1,650,000gns from a buyer signing as Oakley 

Creek when offered at this sale 12 months ago.

River Of Stars was last seen carrying Zhang 

Yuesheng’s colours into fourth behind Half 

Yours (St Jean) in the Melbourne Cup (Gr 1, 

3200m). Her other siblings include the Listed-

winning Apadanah (Holy Roman Emperor) 

and the Listed-placed Ancona (Amaron), along 

with the unraced Amazonka (Camelot), who is 

better known as the dam of Coventry Stakes (Gr 

2, 6f) scorer Rashabar (Holy Roman Emperor).

“It’s a family we know well and River Of Stars 

has done well this year,” said Curran. “She ran 

really well in the Melbourne Cup and it’s nice to 

get into the family again. There’s no major plans 

with her and we’ll probably keep her here, but 

it’s nice to get into the family again.”

Curran also confirmed that Seo Linn (Order 

Of St George), a classy dual purpose performer 

with useful form on the Flat and in bumpers was 

also part of the team’s haul. The five-year-old 

daughter of Order Of St George (Galileo), who was 

offered by Paddy Twomey’s Athassel House Stud, 

was knocked down to an online bid of 260,000gns 

(approx. AU$550,600). The name Western 

Harbour International appeared on the ticket.

“She’s very versatile in that she stays well 

enough to win a Grade 2 over two mile one, 

and she came back and won over a mile three 

this year,” said Curran. “We’ve got the option 

to send her to Australia. I can’t say where we’re 

going to target her, but she looks like a very nice 

filly to target some of the staying races down 

there. She’s a really nice-looking filly. She can 

go down a lot of avenues down there.”

Diego date awaits 
750,000gns Miss Justice

Two lots fetched 750,000gns (approx. 

AU$1.58 million), led by the lightly raced Listed 

winner Miss Justice. The four-year-old daughter 

of Justify (Scat Daddy) was offered by Barton 

Sales and knocked down to Sam Sangster, acting 

on behalf of the partnership that are standing 

Prix Jacques le Marois (Gr 1, 1600m) winner 

Diego Velazquez (Frankel) at the National Stud.

“She’s been bought by the partners and 

will go into training with Brian Meehan,” said 

Sangster. “We’ll carry on with her and probably 

cover her in training. She’s still lightly raced 

and she’s a gorgeous filly by Justify with a lovely 

pedigree, so there’s a lot to look forward to. We 

really wanted to show the kind of quality we 

want to support Diego with.

“We’ll regroup with Brian but there’s a 

couple of Listed races coming up in December, 

we might target her at those, or we might think 

further afield. She’s a fast ground filly so we can 

see if there’s something for her in Dubai and 

then bring her back. When Diego gets going, 

hopefully he’ll fancy her!”

Miss Justice was bred by Al Shahania Stud 

from the Zamindar (Gone West) mare Time 

Being. The Juddmonte pedigree is stacked with 

black type, as the dam is a sister to Falmouth 

Stakes (Gr 1, 1m) heroine Timepiece and a half-

sister to Criterium de Saint-Cloud (Gr 1, 2000m) 

scorer Passage Of Time (Dansili). The latter name 

has also bred the likes of Time Test (Dubawi) and 

this year’s Listed-winning and Irish 2,000 Guineas 

(Gr 1, 1m) runner-up Cosmic Year (Kingman).

Miss Justice’s previous visit to public 

auction saw her fetch €120,000 from Blandford 

Bloodstock on behalf of owners Wardley 

Bloodstock and partners.

The four-year-old did not make the track 

at two and raced only once at three, but has 

quickly made up for lost time. She won two of 

her eight starts for John and Thady Gosden, 

with a comfortable success in a Southwell 

novice event followed by a game triumph in the 

Upavon Stakes (Listed, 1m 2f).

She was last seen going down by just a neck 

to Karmology (Golden Horn) when runner-up 

in the Pride Stakes (Gr 3, 1m 2f) at Newmarket.

Northern Farm move for 
Rage Of Bamby

The second 750,000gns signing was the 

high-class sprinter Rage Of Bamby (Saxon 

Warrior), who was secured by the buying team 

from Katsumi Yoshida’s Northern Farm.

The daughter of Saxon Warrior (Deep 

Impact) ran 20 times during her four seasons 

in training with Eve Johnson Houghton, 

winning five races along the way. She made 

a successful debut at Newbury during the 

summer of her two-year-old season and wasted 

no time in showing she was well above average. 

She followed up in a Leicester novice event 

before finishing third behind Commissioning 

(Kingman) in the Rockfel Stakes (Gr 2, 7f).

Her first black-type success came at the end 

of her four-year-old season, winning the Boadicea 

Stakes (Listed, 6f) at Newmarket. She produced 

her best effort on Racing Post Ratings at the age 

of five, taking out the Hackwood Stakes (Gr 3, 6f) 

in decisive fashion. That effort was allotted a mark 

of 115. Two starts later she reached the frame in 

Group 1 company, beaten just under two lengths 

into fourth in the Haydock Sprint Cup (Gr 1, 6f) 

won by Big Mojo (Mohaather).
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“She looked very athletic and her action is 

very nice,” said Northern Farm representative 

Shingo Hashimoto. “Her pedigree is strong 

and her mare line comes from the Miesque 

family, which is doing very well in Japan. We’re 

very excited to take her home. We don’t decide 

on mating plans until the mare is in heat and 

which stallion is available, but we’ll figure out. 

She’ll go to one of the better ones at our stud. 

Covering her in Europe is also an option but we 

won’t decide until after Arqana.”

He added: “It’s a big factor for us to come 

here and buy bloodstock that we don’t have 

in Japan. It’s very important to diversify the 

bloodlines we have, that’s why I come to 

Tattersalls each year. I’m always excited to 

come here and it’s an important time of year.”

Rage Of Bamby is from the debut crop of 

Saxon Warrior and is the third foal out of the 

Listed-placed Sakhee’s Secret (Sakhee) mare 

Rabiosa Fiore. This makes her a sibling to 

three winners, including Amalaura (Raven’s 

Pass), a three-time Listed scorer in Italy. The 

page goes back to Niarchos champions East Of 

The Moon (Private Account), Alpha Centauri 

(Mastercraftsman) and Alpine Star (Sea The 

Moon).

Rage Of Bamby had been to the sales on 

one previous occasion when realising €35,000 

from Marco Bozzi at the SGA Yearling Sale in 

Milan back in 2021.

She raced for a partnership of the Hot To 

Trot Racing syndicate and Antoinette Kavanagh 

of Kildaragh Stud, who consigned the mare on 

Monday.

“I bought her in Milan as a yearling,” said 

Kildaragh’s Peter Kavanagh. “I only saw her on 

video, I loved her head and outlook. And you 

could see that again today, she showed liked a 

champ and behaved perfectly. We bought a fair 

bit of the family subsequently; we bought the 

half-sister [Rinnovati] in Milan the following 

year that topped the sale [at €200,000]. It’s 

lovely to have some of the family, it’s lovely to 

have raced her, she’s taken us on a fabulous 

journey. Hot To Trot were great partners and 

we had a lot of fun together.”

Monday’s session saw 21,451,000gns 

(approx. AU$45.42 million) change hands, 

which was down seven per cent year on year. 

The average price was 96,195gns (approx. 

AU$203,710), which was also down seven per 

cent, while the median dipped six per cent to 

47,000gns (approx. AU$99,530). The clearance 

rate was 85 per cent as 223 lots sold from 262 

offered.

The December Mares Sale was set to 

continue on Tuesday, with day two starting at 

9.30am (GMT). The second instalment of the 

Sceptre Sessions includes Group 1-winning fillies 

Barnavara (Calyx), Choisya (Night Of Thunder), 

Porta Fortuna (Caravaggio) and Tamfana (Soldier 

Hollow), along with Suelita (Dutch Art), dam of 

Chaldean (Frankel), who is being offered carrying 

a full-sibling to the Dewhurst and English 2,000 

Guineas (Gr 1, 1m) winner.

The Ownership 
Revolution

Tayla Dyke and Justin Darcy are joined 
by MyRacehorse’s Ben Willis. Diving 

into the thrill of ownership, the history 
behind MyRacehorse, welfare and 
how they source their bloodstock, 

MyRacehorse has stamped itself as the 
revolutionised form of horse ownership.

THE BUSINESS OF BLOODSTOCK PODCAST is sponsored by E P I S O D E  2 9 LISTEN HERE

https://audioboom.com/posts/8808572-the-ownership-revolution
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private
Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500
Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New
Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000
Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200
Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500
Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900
Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500
Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500
Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400
Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New
Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000
Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000
Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS
Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000
Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New
Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750
Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500
Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800
D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000
Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
https://equate.horse/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000
Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500
Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000
St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500
Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New
City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New
Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000
Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000
Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New
Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New
King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000
Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250
Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750
Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000
Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500
Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning
Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000
Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New
Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500
Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000
Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New
Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750
Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000
Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000
Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000
Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500
Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750
Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500
Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200
Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000
Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000
Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000
Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000
Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000
War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000
Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000
Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000
Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200
Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900
Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200
Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800
Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600
Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000
Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New
Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000
Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New
Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750
Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000
Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800
Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000
Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New
Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800
Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500
General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800
Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New
Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000
Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500
In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500
Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000
Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000
Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000
Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000
State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500
Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000
North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500
Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500
Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500
Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500
Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000
Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000
King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000
Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000
Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000
Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000
Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000
Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW
Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW
Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500
Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW
Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000
Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800
Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000
I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750
The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000
Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000
U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000
Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500
Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200
Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800
Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500
Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000
Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000
All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500
Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500
Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900
Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000
Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000
Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000
Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000
Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged
Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged
Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000
El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000
Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500
Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New
Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000
Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500
Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500
Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800
Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500
Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500
Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000
Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000
King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800
Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New
Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800
Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000
Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900
Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New
Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000
Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000
Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000
Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800
Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700
Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New
Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900
Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500
I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000
Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000
Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000
Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500
Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750
Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private
Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000
Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000
Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500
More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000
First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New
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CLICK HERE TO LISTEN TO ALL EPISODES

Join Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke as 
they chat with an industry guest on 
the Business of Bloodstock Podcast! 

The Business
Of Bloodstock 

Bloodstock

https://audioboom.com/channels/5095637-the-business-of-bloodstock


Coolmore Australia
@CoolmoreAus
Great to have the McClure family here at 

Coolmore Australia. The McClure’s have been 

great supporters of ours, and in recent years have 

been involved in our colt syndicate having raced 

and now standing at stud HOME AFFAIRS. ✨

#CoolmoreSires #HomeOfChampions

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Williams Racing WA
@williamsracing
Day 2 of manifesting another Group 1 win. 

Fingers crossed for another TRULY GREAT 

Saturday @PerthRacing.

@RacingWA_Tbreds | @anz_news | @Racing

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

Sullivan Bloodstock
@SullivanBloods1
Doing what we love most… raising our next 

success stories 💙 #hitotsu #farnan #harryangel 

#bivouac @ArrowfieldStud @kiaorastud 

@DarleyStallions

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
richhillstud
How good to have the legendary Australian 

trainer Peter Moody pay us a visit at Rich Hill 

yesterday along with leading syndicator Wylie 

Dalziel of Dalziel Racing, and a great team of 

their enthusiastic Australian racehorse owners.

We were very happy to parade for them a 

number of our Karaka-26 bound yearlings, 

and the guys were also keen to take their 

opportunity see our wonderful stallion line-up 

paraded of Proisir, Satono Aladdin, Ace High 

and Shocking.

1 - Lot 331, Proisir x Calypso Blue filly

2 - Lot 119, Satono Aladdin x Shock Prospect 

filly

3 - Lot 128, Satono Aladdin x Sima filly

4 - Champion sire Proisir

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
astutebloodstock
We are launching our Astute Bloodstock 

Learning Centre!

Link in bio to find out more 🤓

#learning #thoroughbred #horseracing 

#youtube #astutebloodstock 

#throughbredracingaustralia #horse

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------

 
first_light_racing
You know we love a Russian Revolution at First 

Light Racing, and this Waterhouse/Bott trained 

pair is right up there with our favourites.

THE INSTRUCTOR and FEAR NO EVIL gave 

their owners plenty to smile about at the 

Canterbury trials this morning 🔥

Video Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------
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TAB MEETINGS
Donald VIC Soft(5)
R1: Pacific Fuel Solutions Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1000m
1.	 Habenaria (AUS) (b M 4 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Orchidia (IRE) 

T: A & S Freedman J: Jett Stanley
2.	 Tatakai Uta (AUS) (br/bl G 3 Supido (AUS) - Battle Song (AUS))
3.	 Havana Moon (AUS) (b M 4 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Ro-

mantic Moon (AUS))
Margins: 3.5 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 0:56.43 (last 600m)

R2: Russ Studio Jewellers Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1350m
1.	 Neziha (AUS) (ch F 3 Star Turn (AUS) - No Time Like Now 

(AUS) T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: H Coffey
2.	 Baltic Blizzard (AUS) (b F 3 Hanseatic (AUS) - November Gale (AUS))
3.	 Mongolian Spring (NZ) (b C 3 Contributer (IRE) - Ostreidae (NZ))
Margins: 2 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:20.47 (last 600m)

R3: Donald Steel Metaland Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1350m
1.	 Black Eyed Blonde (AUS) (b M 4 Pierata (AUS) - Kaitlin Cove 

(AUS) T: Ms W Kelly J: H Coffey
2.	 Adamana (AUS) (br M 4 Shamus Award (AUS) - Demeter (AUS))
3.	 Impending Swan (AUS) (br/bl M 4 Impending (AUS) - Swansea (IRE))
Margins: 2.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:20.59 (last 600m)

R4: Michaels Of Donald Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1350m
1.	 Thinking Sensation (AUS) (b G 4 So You Think (NZ) - Coralina 

(AUS) T: Matthew Cumani J: E J Walsh
2.	 Moral Turpitude (AUS) (b G 4 Overshare (AUS) - Noteasy (AUS))
3.	 Petroula (AUS) (b M 4 Magna Grecia (IRE) - Obsidian Dragon (AUS))
Margins: 2 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:20.34 (last 600m)

R5: Mackays Family Jewellers Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1620m
1.	 I’llbethere (NZ) (b G 4 Reliable Man (GB) - Romantically (AUS) 

T: Patrick & Michelle Payne J: W Gordon
2.	 Watt On Earth (AUS) (ch G 3 Earthlight (IRE) - Il Sogno (AUS))
3.	 Cosmic (FR) (b M 4 Almanzor (FR) - Kosmische (IRE))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:39.7 (last 600m)

R6: Donald Motor Lodge (Bm56), $22,000, 1620m
1.	 Ballon d’Or (AUS) (b M 6 Lord of the Sky (AUS) - Cruyff I’m 

Good (AUS) T: C J Cassar J: Jade Smith
2.	 Blazing Guru (NZ) (ch M 6 Gallant Guru (AUS) - Ignite (NZ))
3.	 Kiss My Rock (NZ) (b G 4 El Roca (AUS) - Love and Kisses (AUS))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 5 lens. Time: 1:38.65 (last 600m)

R7: Goldacres (Bm56), $22,000, 1000m
1.	 Elena Montero (AUS) (b M 5 Toronado (IRE) - Alluring Miss 

(AUS) T: Jody Thompson J: Jett Stanley
2.	 Fugacity (AUS) (b G 8 City Place (USA) - Flying Gaga (AUS))
3.	 Damas (AUS) (b G 4 Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Ciguaraya (USA))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 0:58.1 (last 600m)

R8: Bet365 Bet Boost (Bm56), $22,000, 1200m
1.	 Turn Up the Night (NZ) (br G 6 Per Incanto (USA) - Great 

Expectations (NZ) T: B & A McKnight J: Ms C Puls
2.	 Olivia’s Scandal (AUS) (br M 6 Exosphere (AUS) - Casta Laeti-

tia (AUS))
3.	 Hi Tiago (AUS) (b/br M 5 Vancouver (AUS) - Quietzer (AUS))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:10.86 (last 600m)

R9: Weirs IGA Donald (Bm56), $22,000, 1350m
1.	 Asawin (AUS) (b G 5 Churchill (IRE) - Aliyana (NZ) 

T: Archie Alexander J: W Gordon
2.	 Where’s Poppy (AUS) (ch G 9 Magnus (AUS) - Sierra de Oro (AUS))
3.	 Chilli Reaper (AUS) (b M 4 Pariah (AUS) - High Low Bet (AUS))
4.	 Manchego (AUS) (br G 5 Toronado (IRE) - Dream Food (AUS)) 

Narromine NSW Good(4)
R1: Benabilla Auctions Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1100m
1.	 State Of Grace (AUS) (b M 5 Harry Angel (IRE) - Shylight (AUS) 

T: C Lundholm J: Zoe Hunt
2.	 Indi Springs (AUS) (br F 3 Peltzer (AUS) - Nosey Tycoon (AUS))
3.	 Hammoon Chilli (AUS) (ch G 3 Stratum Star (AUS) - Sriracha 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.7 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:04.5 (last 600m)

R2: Soul Food Depot & Gallery Mdn Plate, $27,000, 800m
1.	 Zaibatsu (AUS) (ch G 5 Capitalist (AUS) - Icedginger (AUS) 

T: Brett Thompson J: Dylan Stanley
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2.	 Swedish Glitter (AUS) (ch F 3 Anders (AUS) - You are Golden (IRE))
3.	 Snowball (AUS) (ch M 4 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Snow 

Surrender (AUS))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 0:44.55 (last 600m)

R3: Nutrien Ag Solutions Country Boosted Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1300m
1.	 Street Skater (AUS) (b G 4 Press Statement (AUS) - Tropicana 

Lass (AUS) T: Stephen Edwards J: Wendy Peel
2.	 Inyun (AUS) (br/bl F 3 Yulong Prince (SAF) - Cathy’s Mark (AUS))
3.	 Twin Gift (AUS) (b G 6 Kiss And Make Up (AUS) - Lady Schiller 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 2.2 lens. Time: 1:18.28 (last 600m)

R4: Alan Lloyd Memorial (Bm58), $27,000, 1600m
1.	 Laisvas (AUS) (ch M 6 Dissident (AUS) - On the Loose (AUS) 

T: Connie Greig J: Ms M Weir
2.	 Mrs Bull (AUS) (ch M 6 Shooting To Win (AUS) - Magic Of 

Dreams (AUS))
3.	 Instead (AUS) (br M 5 Lonhro (AUS) - Alternatively (GB))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:37.41 (last 600m)

R5: AGnVet Narromine Country Boosted (Bm66), $30,000, 1100m
1.	 Glowing Rapids (AUS) (b G 5 Valentia (AUS) - Belaroc (AUS) 

T: Ms M Harrison J: Zoe Hunt
2.	 Violet And Blue (AUS) (b M 6 Your Song (AUS) - Two Penny Blue 

(AUS))
3.	 Invasive (AUS) (ch G 6 Invader (AUS) - Miss Alabama (NZ))
Margins: 1.7 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:03.53 (last 600m)

R6: Three Rivers Machinery (Bm58), $27,000, 1300m
1.	 Ivy Diva (AUS) (b M 4 Sebring Sun (AUS) - I Am Twisted (AUS) 

T: Tim McIntosh J: J Pracey-Holmes
2.	 Starlink (AUS) (b M 7 Star Witness (AUS) - Fastest (AUS))
3.	 Missy Moss (AUS) (b M 5 Duporth (AUS) - Moss My Name (AUS))
Margins: 1.7 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:17.5 (last 600m)

R7: Qube Agri Hcp (C1), $27,000, 1200m
1.	 Romantic Love (AUS) (b G 4 Astern (AUS) - Ruby La Rouge 

(AUS) T: Brett Robb J: Izzy Neale
2.	 Take The Chance (AUS) (b M 5 Shalaa (IRE) - Kirahvi (AUS))
3.	 Nevermista (AUS) (ch G 5 No Nay Never (USA) - Vormista (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:9.870 (last 600m)

Scone NSW Good(4)
R1: Darley Mdn Plate, $27,000, 1400m
1.	 All Kirked Up (AUS) (br F 3 Ole Kirk (AUS) - Amarela (NZ) 

T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: Braith Nock
2.	 Spicy Surprise (AUS) (b/br G 3 Tagaloa (AUS) - Misty Summer (AUS))
3.	 Takethemoneyandrun (AUS) (br G 4 Capitalist (AUS) - Implica-

tion (AUS))
Margins: 2.7 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:22.98 (last 600m 34.59)

R2: Coolmore Country Boosted Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1000m
1.	 Maxandus (AUS) (ch G 4 Headwater (AUS) - Zourego (AUS) 

T: Melissa Dennett J: A Bullock
2.	 Supido Star (AUS) (b F 3 Supido (AUS) - Cutie Express (AUS))
3.	 Underverse (AUS) (b G 5 Rubick (AUS) - Givem Hell (AUS))
Margins: 3.5 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 0:58.01 (last 600m 33.39)

R3: Coolmore (Bm58), $27,000, 1400m
1.	 Zoomorphic (AUS) (b G 5 Zoustar (AUS) - Spright (AUS) 

T: S I Singleton J: Ella Drew
2.	 Insain Jewel (AUS) (br F 3 Zousain (AUS) - Xaar’s Jewel (AUS))
3.	 Chestime (AUS) (b/br M 6 Ribchester (IRE) - Dame Destiny (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:22.79 (last 600m 34.17)

R4: TAB (Bm58), $27,000, 1600m
1.	 Oenology (AUS) (b G 7 Hinchinbrook (AUS) - More Bubbly 

(AUS) T: D J Hatch J: A Gibbons
2.	 Set to Prophet (AUS) (ch G 7 Extreme Choice (AUS) - Set to 

Skelter (AUS))
3.	 She’s Got Teeth (AUS) (b M 5 Holler (AUS) - Isabeau (AUS))
Margins: 1.2 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:35.33 (last 600m 35.52)

R5: Lion Country Boosted Hcp (C1), $30,000, 1000m
1.	 Athena’s Treasure (AUS) (ch M 4 Gold Standard (AUS) - Song 

Of Luck (AUS) T: T S Howlett J: B Looker
2.	 Truce (AUS) (b M 4 Epaulette (AUS) - Concessions (AUS))
3.	 Lily Bobtail (AUS) (br M 5 Harry Angel (IRE) - Nonpareil (AUS))
Margins: 2.5 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 0:57.86 (last 600m 33.09)

R6: Select Events Mdn Hcp, $27,000, 1200m
1.	 Ocean Tsunami (NZ) (b/br F 3 Ocean Park (NZ) - Pastrana 

(AUS)  
T: S I Singleton J: Reece Jones

2.	 Dub (AUS) (ch G 4 Dubious (AUS) - Novel Idea (AUS))
3.	 Mega Pixel (AUS) (b G 3 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Pixel Perfect (AUS))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:11.12 (last 600m 34.41)

R7: Arrowfield (Bm66), $27,000, 1200m
1.	 Chandon Star (AUS) (ch G 5 Stratum Star (AUS) - Misasio 

(AUS)  
T: Michelle Fleming J: C J Hillier

2.	 Night Fighter (AUS) (b G 5 Smart Missile (Aus) - Scarlet Silk (AUS))
3.	 Kate’s Tiara (AUS) (b M 5 Hallowed Crown (AUS) - Warm 

Expectation (AUS))
Margins: 1.7 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:11.42 (last 600m 32.95)
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=588058
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Romantic%20Love%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Take%20The%20Chance%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Nevermista%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=588059
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=All%20Kirked%20Up%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Spicy%20Surprise%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Takethemoneyandrun%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=588060
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Maxandus%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Supido%20Star%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Underverse%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=588061
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Zoomorphic%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Insain%20Jewel%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Chestime%20(AUS)
http://widden.com/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=588062
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Oenology%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Set%20to%20Prophet%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=She's%20Got%20Teeth%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=588063
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Athena's%20Treasure%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Truce%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Lily%20Bobtail%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=588064
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Ocean%20Tsunami%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dub%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mega%20Pixel%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=588065
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Chandon%20Star%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Night%20Fighter%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Kate's%20Tiara%20(AUS)
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7.10
pm 

SKYLau Shui Heung Handicap
(Class 5) (3yo+) (Course C+3) (Turf)
Winner £50,411.52 5f 

£90020.58 Total Race Value For 3yo+ General Smart’s Handicap Mark 40 Penalty value 1st £50,411.52
2nd £18,904.32 3rd £10,352.37 4th £5,401.23 5th £3,150.72 6th £1,800.41

00009 

1
(1)

GENERAL SMART (AUS) 231 (40) tp 4  9-9
br g Shamus Award-Deplorable K C Leung

C S Shum Alex Chau Man Lok, Jack Chan Hoi Et Al  

039090 

2
(4)

ISLAND BREEZES (AUS) 7 (40) tb 5  9-9
b g Lean Mean Machine-Carashan Girl L J Ferraris

P C Ng Ng To  

086269 

3
(10)

GOLDEN FRIENDSHIP (AUS) 42 (39) tb 4  9-8
b g Toronado-Brittany Zac Purton

Jimmy Ting Janet Wong Hoi Shan, John Yuen Se Kit Et Al  

358676 

4
(3)

HAPPY BOYS (AUS) 21 (39) 4  9-8
br g Capitalist-Muchas Coronas James McDonald

Mark Newnham David Tse Sik Hung, Allison Tse Pui Shan & Q Tse Pui Ching  

076009 

5
(2)

RICH HORSE (IRE) 21 (37) 4  9-6
b g Acclamation-Cravin Raven James Orman

D J Hall Angela Hung Lam Ki  

0-45350 

6
(6)

SKY SONG (AUS) 21 (36) tv1 5  9-5
br g No Nay Never-Highly Valued Hugh Bowman

C Fownes Kwan Kin Man, Dora Kwan Man Ting & Bryan Kwan Hon Ming  

213882 

7
(8)

CHEER FOR SOUTH (AUS) 34 (35) e/s 6  9-4
b g Deep Field-Buenismo Angus Chung(2)

F C Lor Chan Man Chun, James Mathew Fong Et Al  

520-043 

8
(9)

HAPPY HORSE (AUS) 28 (34) het 7  9-3
b/br g Zoustar-Kiss In The Rain Ellis Wong(5)

K L Man Mr & Mrs Chan Hou Bo & Mr & Mrs Edwin Chan  

008808 

9
(7)

SANTORINI (IRE) 28 (32) et 4  9-1
b g Kodiac-Folegandros Island M L Yeung

W Y So Jocelyn Siu Yang Hin Ting  

500309 

10
(12)

CAMP FIRE (NZ) 28 (25) tb1 5  8-8
b g Per Incanto-Bellerama Lyle Hewitson

Douglas Whyte Augustine Wong Ho Ming  

708970 

11
(11)

HAPPY TANGO (AUS) 28 (23) b 10  8-8
b g Eavesdropper-Red Dawn Maxime Guyon

Y S Tsui Chan Chi Sun  

959577 

12
(5)

EVER SMART (AUS) 7 (20) t 5  8-3
b g Merchant Navy-Crazyonyou Hollie Doyle

F C Lor Evergreen Syndicate  

656604 

R13
(13)

LUCKY GENERATIONS (AUS) 14 (23) 5  8-6
ch g Russian Revolution-Virani 

C Fownes Cheung Sui Ling  

790985 

R14
(14)

SUPER ELITE (AUS) 14 (21) tb 6  8-4
b g Deep Field-Petit Cheval 

Douglas Whyte Spencer Kwan Chor Chung  

HAPPY TANGO includes 2lb possible overweight
EVER SMART 3lb out of handicap

BETTING FORECAST: 3iGolden Friendship, 4iHappy Horse, 11-2iHappy Boys,
6iCheer For South, 8iSky Song, 12iEver Smart, Island Breezes, 14iCamp Fire,
20iRich Horse, Santorini, 25iHappy Tango, 33iGeneral Smart.

VERDICT This looks a trappy contest but HAPPY HORSE could be the
answer if building on his close third over C&D last month. Cheer

For South holds claims if transferring his recent dirt form back to turf, while
Golden Friendship is capable on his day but needs to bounce back from a
below-par run.

7.40
pm 

SKYShek Lei Pui Handicap (Class 4)
(3yo+) (Course C+3) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 1m3f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Supreme Mastermind’s Handicap Mark 60 Penalty value 1st
£67,407.41 2nd £25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

00-0007 

1
(11)

NEARLY FINE (AUS) 7 (57) t 8  9-6
br g Exosphere-Shemakhan Hugh Bowman

C Fownes Lim U Po Chu & Lester Lam Hau Yin  

890030 

2
(4)

SHARPEN BRIGHT (NZ) 18 (55) b 6  9-4
b g Redwood-Wandane Brenton Avdulla

Y S Tsui Royal Brothers Syndicate  

040960 

3
(12)

PACKING HURRICANE 18 (53) tb 6  9-2
b g Mondialiste-Storming Sioux Harry Bentley

P C Ng Lee Man Yan  

370073 

4
(5)

SERANGOON (AUS) 18 (50) tb 6  8-13
b/br g Ilovethiscity-Maraudamiss Zac Purton

A S Cruz Li She Syndicate  

171070 

5
(10)

KINGLY DEMEANOR 18 (49) t 5  8-12
br g Oasis Dream-Brom Felinity James McDonald

A S Cruz Leung Shek On  

008005 

6
(3)

MEGA FORCE (IRE) 34 (49) tb 4  8-12
ch g Justify-Hence L J Ferraris

P C Ng Fidelity Racing Syndicate  

0029 

7
(7)

VIVA TASTE (AUS) 18 (49) t 4  8-12
b g Dundeel-Savvan Maxime Guyon

Jimmy Ting Jimmy Chung Kwok Man & Dominic Chung Won Lok  

244301 

8
(1)

DOUBLE WIN (NZ) 18 (48) tv 6  8-11
br g Burgundy-Salsa Hollie Doyle

K L Man Dr Kelvin Chong Man Yuk & Ma Yuen Yu  

213824 

9
(8)

MANAGEMENT FOLKS (IRE) 31 (47) 7  8-10
br g Mastercraftsman-Excellent Mariner Karis Teetan

D J Hall Management Folks Syndicate  

559995 

10
(6)

MISSION STRIKE (AUS) 31 (44) tb 4  8-7
b g Dundeel-Slippery When Wet Lyle Hewitson

Mark Newnham Elite Leisure Syndicate  

986005 

11
(2)

PERFECT PAIRING (AUS) 14 (42) b 6  8-5
br g Pierro-Aonair Matthew Chadwick

J Size Mr & Mrs Jerry Chow Shiu Ming  

497006 

12
(9)

DASHING DRAGON (AUS) 21 (40) b 4  8-3
b g Better Than Ready-Secret Indulgence M L Yeung

David A Hayes Chow Yun Sheung & Julian Chow Yushien  

764227 

R13
(13)

FIREFOOT (AUS) 18 (45) tv1 5  8-8
b g Shooting To Win-High Class 

W Y So Timon Tai  

099852 

R14
(14)

SUPREME MASTERMIND (AUS) 18 (60) ht 4  9-9
br g The Autumn Sun-Sultry Dreamer 

David A Hayes Dr Peter Lam How Mun  

BETTING FORECAST: 5-2iSerangoon, 5iDouble Win, 6iManagement Folks,
7iMission Strike, Perfect Pairing, 12iSharpen Bright, 14iDashing Dragon,
16iKingly Demeanor, Viva Taste, 20iNearly Fine, Packing Hurricane, 25iMega
Force.

VERDICT A few of these arrive in decent heart but the well-handicapped
SERANGOON makes most appeal after bouncing back to form

with a close third over 1m2f at Sha Tin last month. Double Win got his
breakthrough win last time and is second choice, while Management Folks can
feature if building on his encouraging seasonal return.

8.10
pm 

SKYTai Lam Chung Handicap
(Class 5) (3yo+) (Course C+3) (Turf)
Winner £50,411.52 1m1f 

£90020.58 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Star Brose’s Handicap Mark 40 Penalty value 1st £50,411.52 2nd
£18,904.32 3rd £10,352.37 4th £5,401.23 5th £3,150.72 6th £1,800.41

608643 

1
(6)

STAR BROSE 7 (40) tp 4  9-9
b g Starspangledbanner-Victoria’s Angel Brenton Avdulla

David A Hayes Peter Young Wai Po  

223422 

2
(12)

STORM RUNNER (NZ) 28 (40) t 4  9-9
b g Microphone-Astardia Zac Purton

P C Ng Francis Yeung  

513704 

3
(10)

SUPER SICARIO (NZ) 10 (40) 4  9-9
b g Tivaci-Promenade David Probert

C Fownes Tony Lau Yiu Tong & Thomas Lau Sum Fai  

96521-5 

4
(1)

FURY AND GOLD (NZ) 322 (38) t 6  9-7
b g Not A Single Doubt-Valpolicella Harry Bentley

C H Yip Victor Hui Chun Fui  

006697 

5
(4)

ROSEWOOD FLEETFOOT (NZ) 18 (38) tb 5  9-7
b g Proisir-Ends Meet James McDonald

Jamie Richards Lam Ka Lai & Yeung Wing Shut  

748133 

6
(9)

NINJA DERBY (NZ) 18 (37) 6  9-6
b g Ocean Park-Pastrana Lyle Hewitson

B Crawford Wilson Chan Wai Kwok, Joseph Yim Wai Ho & Gary Ng Ka Wai  

750983 

7
(7)

PERPETUAL POWER 28 (36) tp 4  9-5
b g Land Force-Selinka Maxime Guyon

C W Chang Perpetual Friends Syndicate  

363365 

8
(5)

WAH MAY WAI WAI (IRE) 18 (33) 4  9-2
ch g Churchill-Jira Hugh Bowman

A S Cruz Mr & Mrs Lau Ying Wah  

241554 

9
(3)

GOLD TACK (NZ) 18 (30) p 7  8-13
br g Preferment-Wild Rock James Orman

D J Hall Robert Chung Wai Shu & Jeanette Chung Siu Wah  

134922 

10
(8)

COOL BLUE (NZ) 18 (28) et 7  8-11
ch g Foxwedge-Imanana Richard Kingscote

W Y So Active Blue Syndicate  

8-80070 

11
(2)

LITTLE FAIRY (AUS) 24 (28) tb 6  8-11
b g Scissor Kick-Coffee Hit M L Yeung

Jimmy Ting Ko Piu Syndicate  

800009 

12
(11)

SILVER KING (NZ) 21 (23) ht 6  8-7
gr g Turn Me Loose-Spendaholic K C Leung

F C Lor Ngai Hon Cheung  

606650 

R13
(13)

LEATHER MASTER (NZ) 18 (26) v 6  8-9
ch g Iffraaj-Bellazeel 

K L Man Michael Yeung Wah Keung  

900808 

R14
(14)

WISDOM STAR (AUS) 42 (24) 5  8-7
b g Menari-Candy Bridge 

Y S Tsui Brilliant Friends Syndicate  

SILVER KING includes 1lb possible overweight

BETTING FORECAST: 3iStorm Runner, 9-2iNinja Derby, 11-2iStar Brose, 6iSuper
Sicario, 8iCool Blue, 10iFury And Gold, Rosewood Fleetfoot, 14iWah May Wai
Wai, 16iGold Tack, Perpetual Power, 50iLittle Fairy, 66iSilver King.

VERDICT Five of these met over C&D last month and Cool Blue, who
fared best that day in second and is now only 2lb worse off with

the third home, Ninja Derby, appeals most from that group. However, that form
may not be particularly strong and the suggestion in this race is STORM RUNNER,
who has been knocking firmly at the door in recent months and may benefit from this
drop back in trip. Star Brose (second choice) goes well in this grade and is a
sensible each-way alternative.

8.40
pm 

SKYAmerican Club Challenge Cup
(Handicap) (Class 4) (3yo+) (Course
C+3) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 6f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Great State’s Handicap Mark 58 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41 2nd
£25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

3705-74 

1
(2)

GREAT STATE 297 (58) tv 5  9-9
gr g Havana Grey-Foxcatcher Matthew Chadwick

W Y So Connie Siu Kim Ying  

6-34356 

2
(11)

PERFECT GENERAL (AUS) 164 (55) het 5  9-6
b g Zoustar-Honey Rider C Y Ho

C Fownes Mr & Mrs Ringo Ng Yiu Kwok & Quentin Ng Kwan Wai  

6 

3
(6)

TURIN CHAMPIONS (AUS) 18 (52) 3  9-3
br g Harry Angel-Psychedelic Hugh Bowman

David A Hayes Dr Sheldon Tse Hiu Tung, Tsoi Huk Yam & Ken Huang Jian Hua  

330009 

4
(9)

MOTOMAN (AUS) 24 (51) et 5  9-2
b g Super One-Sebeauty James Orman

P C Ng The Hk Racehorse Owners Association Syndicate  

069579 

5
(4)

CALIFORNIA DEEPLY (AUS) 18 (50) tb 6  9-1
b g Deep Field-Murtle Turtle James McDonald

A S Cruz Good Memory Syndicate  

260888 

6
(7)

GIDDY UP (AUS) 34 (50) t 6  9-1
b g Fiorente-Socarada M L Yeung

Jamie Richards Lau Lee Ka  

8-00614 

7
(10)

KING GLORIOSO (NZ) 21 (50) t 6  9-1
b g Satono Aladdin-Fairfield Flame L J Ferraris

Douglas Whyte Mr & Mrs Patrick Fung Pak Tung & Ophelia Fung Wing Sei  

600169 

8
(8)

SAME TO YOU (AUS) 45 (50) het 7  9-1
br g Mikki Isle-Redan Lane Lyle Hewitson

Mark Newnham Colin Cheung Kwok Lam, Amos Cheung Sai Keung & Gary H K Yau  

710500 

9
(1)

VIGOR ELLEEGANT (AUS) 24 (47) t 5  8-12
b g Deep Field-Feeling Positive K C Leung

K L Man James Ling Chi Fai  

0000 

10
(5)

MAGIC COSMOS (AUS) 34 (44) b 6  8-9
b g Toronado-Inca Flame Angus Chung(2)

C H Yip Jason Tam Siu Keung  

086860 

11
(3)

SPEEDY TRIDENT (AUS) 34 (44) h 5  8-9
b g Prized Icon-Miss Cacciatore Richard Kingscote

Y S Tsui Chill Racing Syndicate  

77600 

12
(12)

COME FAST FAY FAY (NZ) 18 (43) tb 4  8-8
b g Wrote-Madrekay Hollie Doyle

Jimmy Ting Well Blessing Syndicate  

3592-23 

R13
(13)

THE PERFECT MATCH (NZ) 49 (57) t 5  9-8
b g Complacent-Thunderchine 

C S Shum Mr & Mrs Peter Kung  

015936 

R14
(14)

KA YING WARRIOR (AUS) 24 (48) 7  8-13
b g Written Tycoon-Dawaa 

B Crawford Leung Shek Kong  

BETTING FORECAST: 5-2iGreat State, 9-2iCalifornia Deeply, 5iPerfect General,
11-2iKing Glorioso, 8iTurin Champions, 10iGiddy Up, 14iSame To You, Vigor
Elleegant, 20iMotoman, 33iSpeedy Trident, 50iCome Fast Fay Fay, Magic
Cosmos.

VERDICT He hasn’t raced since June but PERFECT GENERAL has a
history of going well fresh and has showed up strongly in recent

trials. His is taken to overcome his awkward draw and register a second career
victory. In-form 6yo King Glorioso is also drawn wide, while Same To You is
possibly a shade too high in the ratings now, so the biggest threat may come from
Califormia Deeply, who drops back in trip after failing to last 7f last time. Vigor
Elleegant may hold on for some minor prize-money if breaking fast from his inside
stall.
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9.10
pm 

SKYTai Tam Handicap (Div I)
(Class 4) (3yo+) (Course C+3) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 6f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Victor The Rapid’s Handicap Mark 59 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41
2nd £25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

366807 

1
(8)

VICTOR THE RAPID (IRE) 18 (59) tb 5  9-9
b g Estidhkaar-Nimbus Star Maxime Guyon

P C Ng Chu Yun Lau  

451213 

2
(2)

SILVER SPURS (NZ) 21 (52) t 5  9-2
b g Charm Spirit-The Pearler Ellis Wong(5)

C Fownes Andrea Tien & Arthur Cheng  

503875 

3
(4)

SWAGGER BRO (AUS) 203 (52) tb 5  9-2
b g Capitalist-Janast Brenton Avdulla

Jamie Richards Happy Bunny Syndicate  

40 

4
(9)

GIANT BALLON (IRE) 24 (51) tp 3  9-1
b g Mehmas-Heavenly River Lyle Hewitson

Douglas Whyte Mr & Mrs George Chang And George Hing Chang  

70 

5
(11)

BRAVE WIN (NZ) 24 (50) p 4  9-0
br g Tivaci-Tears Of An Angel C Y Ho

K W Lui Mr & Mrs Matthew Lam Kin Hong  

70 

6
(10)

IMPENDING LEGACY (AUS) 34 (50) b1 4  9-0
b g Impending-Stop Making Sense L J Ferraris

Mark Newnham Tsang Siu Wan  

00 

7
(7)

MASTER RESOLUTE (AUS) 28 (50) ht 4  9-0
b g Russian Revolution-Helsonic Richard Kingscote

C S Shum Tony Lau Hon Kwan, Dominic Lai Et Al  

796095 

8
(5)

GENIUS BABY (AUS) 14 (48) t 4  8-12
br g Too Darn Hot-Planet Rock Karis Teetan

B Crawford Mr & Mrs Pang Wai Hak, Frankie Pang Ka Yeung & A Pang Ka Wai  

0-00725 

9
(3)

REWARDING BUDDY (AUS) 28 (47) 4  8-11
b g Cosmic Force-Quick’s The Word K C Leung

F C Lor Lee Fung Tai  

000095 

10
(12)

CALL TO COMMAND (AUS) 14 (46) ht 5  8-10
b g Holler-Power Of Joy M L Yeung

C W Chang Lai Chak Lam  

000065 

11
(1)

LEGENDARY IMPACT (NZ) 28 (46) tb 5  8-10
b g The Bold One-Stargroves Harry Bentley

W K Mo Heartful Minds Syndicate  

800509 

12
(6)

BASIC INSTINCT (NZ) 14 (41) he 4  8-5
br g Sweynesse-Prist H T Mo(2)

Y S Tsui 22/23 Me Tsui Yu Sak Trainer Syndicate  

0-80960 

R13
(13)

THOUSAND CUPS (AUS) 14 (41) t 5  8-5
b g Playing God-Snitzerella 

A S Cruz Tsang Kam Chuen, Simon Siu Chak Yu Et Al  

060090 

R14
(14)

WAVE GARDEN (NZ) 14 (53) tb 5  9-3
b g Per Incanto-Miss Bluebell 

Jimmy Ting Rita Lau Lai Sheung  

BETTING FORECAST: 5-2iSilver Spurs, 3iGenius Baby, 5iRewarding Buddy,
6iLegendary Impact, 8iVictor The Rapid, 14iImpending Legacy, Swagger Bro,
20iGiant Ballon, 25iCall To Command, 33iBasic Instinct, 50iBrave Win,
66iMaster Resolute.

VERDICT In-form 5yo Silver Spurs looks set for a bold bid to make all
from stall 2 and is not opposed lightly but the most interesting

runner is arguably GENIUS BABY, who is yet to be placed after nine Hong Kong
starts but was made favourite for his recent stable debut, only to encounter traffic at a
crucial stage. He remains open to improvement for his new trainer and gets the nod.
Rewarding Buddy may fare best of the others.

9.45
pm 

SKYTai Tam Handicap (Div II)
(Class 4) (3yo+) (Course C+3) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 6f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Lunar Dash’s Handicap Mark 60 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41 2nd
£25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

3612 

1
(9)

LUNAR DASH (AUS) 28 (60) p 4  9-9
gr g Street Boss-Varanasi Zac Purton

Mark Newnham Grace Chan Fung Yi  

45-1998 

2
(2)

MASTER PHOENIX (AUS) 21 (57) tb 5  9-6
b g Divine Prophet-Millenium Star Brenton Avdulla

David Eustace Master Syndicate  

801400 

3
(10)

ACE POWER (AUS) 42 (52) tv 5  9-1
b g Power-Queen Istona L J Ferraris

Douglas Whyte Chan Ngan Chi & Chen Yung Hung  

 

4
(12)

I AM BACK (AUS) (52) t 4  9-1
b g Deep Field-Touch Of Mink David Probert

C Fownes Tony Stradmoor  

9 

5
(1)

WORD OF KINDNESS (NZ) 18 (52) t 3  9-1
br g Belardo-Fairy Story Richard Kingscote

C S Shum Anthony Shum Wai Hing  

262323 

6
(7)

CALIFORNIA BLITZ (AUS) 24 (50) tb 4  8-13
ch g Capitalist-Lilith Matthew Chadwick

W K Mo Liang Lok Ho Ling  

07 

7
(6)

ONE LOVE (AUS) 14 (50) 4  8-13
ch g Toronado-Glitterama Hugh Bowman

J Size Lo Profile Syndicate  

063045 

8
(3)

SUPER UNIVERSAL (NZ) 21 (47) 4  8-10
b g Telperion-The Alcippe C Y Ho

K W Lui Johnny Ng Kit Chong & Nancy Wong  

0800 

9
(8)

JUICY DRAGON (AUS) 31 (46) b1 4  8-9
ch g Territories-Escobar Maxime Guyon

K L Man 24/25 Man Ka Leung Trainer Syndicate  

000000 

10
(4)

CIRCUIT DUFFY (NZ) 21 (44) v1 5  8-7
b g El Roca-Daly River K C Leung

F C Lor Cheung Ka Shing & Jason Cheung Cho Yee  

604746 

11
(5)

KNOW AT HEART (NZ) 34 (43) 5  8-6
b g Sweynesse-Light Mozart Hollie Doyle

W Y So Vince Liu Wai In  

427555 

12
(11)

VON BAER (IRE) 14 (41) b 4  8-4
b g No Nay Never-Lasilia Karis Teetan

David A Hayes Celestial Dragon Syndicate  

07 

R13
(13)

CIRRUS SPEED (AUS) 24 (49) b 4  8-12
b g Star Turn-Holley Shiftwell 

D J Hall Kent Leung Kin Keung  

900943 

R14
(14)

FREE PONY (AUS) 14 (51) e/s 5  9-0
b/br g Dundeel-Madeenaty 

C W Chang Edwin Fong Yick Chung, Edmund Ho Kwok Shing & So Wai Keung  

BETTING FORECAST: 6-4iLunar Dash, 5iSuper Universal, 11-2iCalifornia Blitz,
6iKnow At Heart, 12iMaster Phoenix, Von Baer, 14iOne Love, 16iAce Power,
33iJuicy Dragon, Word Of Kindness, 40iCircuit Duffy, 66iI Am Back.

VERDICT He was a beaten odds-on favourite here last time but there is
probably still more improvement to come from low-mileage 4yo

LUNAR DASH, who got off the mark with a C&D win two starts ago. He gets the
vote ahead of Know At Heart, who has been shaping as though a breakthrough
Hong Kong win is near. California Blitz and Super Universal also have solid
each-way claims.

10.15
pm 

SKYPlover Cove Handicap (Class 3)
(3yo+) (Course C+3) (Turf)
Winner £107,160.49 5f 

£191358.02 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Celestial Hero’s Handicap Mark 78 Penalty value 1st £107,160.49
2nd £40,185.19 3rd £22,006.17 4th £11,481.48 5th £6,697.53 6th £3,827.16

464-841 

1
(7)

CELESTIAL HERO (AUS) 143 (78) p 4  9-9
b g Deep Field-Granny Red Shoes Hugh Bowman

Douglas Whyte Dr David Chain Chi Woo, Bernard Chain S Chiang & C C S Liang  

7025U2 

2
(1)

ETERNAL FORTUNE 31 (75) tb 4  9-6
b g Oasis Dream-Clematis Zac Purton

C S Shum Mightier Sword Racing Syndicate  

642174 

3
(3)

WONDERSTAR (AUS) 28 (74) b 6  9-5
b g Starspangledbanner-Wangaala Maxime Guyon

Y S Tsui Great Fund Syndicate  

6-31335 

4
(8)

LOVE TOGETHER (AUS) 18 (68) t 3  8-13
ch g Capitalist-Maroon Bay C Y Ho

C Fownes Liu Man Ho  

503186 

5
(12)

PARENTS’ LOVE (AUS) 18 (68) ht 5  8-13
b g Deep Field-National Anthem Angus Chung(2)

A S Cruz Edmund Ho Kwok Shing, Joe Fong Fu Yuen Et Al  

70-119 

6
(11)

SIX THREE WIN (AUS) 31 (67) 4  8-12
b/br g I Am Invincible-True Excelsior Lyle Hewitson

Mark Newnham Liu Yu Wen  

919359 

7
(5)

RISING FROM ASHES (AUS) 42 (66) b 8  8-11
br g Shamus Award-Tear Gas James Orman

C W Chang Chan Chi Kong  

23-11 

8
(6)

RYUI KOKOROE (AUS) (66) 4  8-11
b g Ilovethiscity-O’Reilly’s Charm Harry Bentley

David A Hayes Pendragon Syndicate  

1-04 

9
(4)

LUCKY XANDER (AUS) 31 (64) v 4  8-9
b g Capitalist-Miss Gai Flyer Karis Teetan

P F Yiu Cheung Hing Loi  

3021-60 

10
(2)

BLUE ILLUSION (AUS) 21 (62) b 4  8-7
b g Blue Point-Alucinari Richard Kingscote

P C Ng Josiah Ma Pok Man  

317647 

11
(9)

DEVAS TWELVE (AUS) 28 (62) t 6  8-7
b g Headwater-Phar Too Fast Matthew Chadwick

W Y So Megafolks Syndicate  

2-080 

12
(10)

SUPERB KING (AUS) 18 (60) 4  8-5
b g Written Tycoon-Appian Way Hollie Doyle

K W Lui Mak Kai Chung  

111-060 

R13
(13)

LIM’S SHAVANO (AUS) 52 (67) 5  8-12
br g So You Think-Touch Of Greatness 

Mark Newnham Lim Siah Mong  

087686 

R14
(14)

SUGAR SUGAR (AUS) 24 (61) t 7  8-6
br g Star Turn-In The Moment 

C Fownes Calvin Francis Tien  

BETTING FORECAST: 6-4iEternal Fortune, 7-2iWonderstar, 7iCelestial Hero,
Love Together, 10iLucky Xander, 12iParents’ Love, 16iBlue Illusion, 20iRyui
Kokoroe, 33iDevas Twelve, 40iRising From Ashes, 50iSix Three Win, Superb
King.

VERDICT Zac Purton’s mount Eternal Fortune went very close over C&D
last month and, from stall 1, his claims are very obvious.

However, WONDERSTAR gave a very good account when fourth from stall 12 over
6f here on his latest outing and, still unexposed over 5f, he might be the answer.
Love Together made a promisine Hong Kong debut at Sha Tin 18 days ago and is
next on the list.

10.50
pm 

SKYHigh Island Handicap (Class 3)
(3yo+) (Course C+3) (Turf)
Winner £118,107 1m1f 

£210905.35 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Weight for age 3 from 4yo+ 2lb Fallon’s Handicap Mark 79 Penalty
value 1st £118,107 2nd £44,290.12 3rd £24,254.12 4th £12,654.32 5th £7,381.69 6th £4,218.11

218795 

1
(12)

FALLON (IRE) 21 (79) tb 5  9-9
b g Galileo Gold-Providence M L Yeung

A S Cruz Daryl Ng Win Kong  

411389 

2
(1)

JOY OF SPRING (AUS) 49 (78) t 6  9-8
b g Deep Field-Certitude Ellis Wong(5)

C Fownes Mr & Mrs Edward Hung & Doris Hung  

973-000 

3
(6)

MONDIAL (SAF) 245 (75) b 5  9-5
ch g Flower Alley-Amur Affair Matthew Chadwick

Mark Newnham James Lau Po Man & Alice Woo Wai See  

111426 

4
(5)

WROTE A NEW PAGE (NZ) 21 (73) tp 4  9-3
b g Wrote-My Amazing Cool James McDonald

C S Shum Sammy Ma Hon Kit & Ronald Ma Chun Ho  

712943 

5
(4)

LIVEANDLETLIVE (IRE) 21 (70) t 4  9-0
b g Muhaarar-Bahjtee Angus Chung(2)

A S Cruz Connie Siu Kim Ying  

022560 

6
(2)

STAR CONTACT (AUS) 14 (69) tp 7  8-13
ch g Star Turn-Vittoria Hugh Bowman

David A Hayes Adrian Hassan  

126373 

7
(7)

CHARITY GAIN (IRE) 49 (67) t 5  8-11
b g Twilight Son-Stylos Ecossais Lyle Hewitson

David Eustace Ng Wing Shuen & Ng Wing Yin  

854414 

8
(3)

STURDY RUBY (AUS) 28 (67) tb 6  8-11
gr g Street Boss-Renaka C Y Ho

K L Man Adam Chan Yam Man,Brian Wong Chi Fai & Alfred Chan Yam Lung  

360599 

9
(10)

AESTHETICISM (NZ) 21 (66) b 6  8-10
b g Derryn-La Petite Hollie Doyle

P C Ng Clement Cheng Ka Man  

210 

10
(11)

TALENTS TRUMP (IRE) 34 (66) t 3  8-10
ch g Saxon Warrior-Empowermentofwomen David Probert

F C Lor Talentogether Syndicate  

118000 

11
(9)

S J TOURBILLON (IRE) 38 (64) tp 7  8-8
b g Galileo-Shermeen Richard Kingscote

C H Yip Ma Ren de & Dr Ma Yuen Yuen  

336630 

12
(8)

SPIRIT OF PEACE (AUS) 18 (64) 5  8-8
b g Harry Angel-Caronia Karis Teetan

J Size Fong Chung Man, Vincent Fong & Lucia Fong So Ching  

061223 

R13
(13)

EVERYONE’S STAR (AUS) 10 (75) 5  9-5
gr g Puissance de Lune-South Street 

F C Lor Everyone’s Delight Syndicate  

270198 

R14
(14)

DEFINITIVE (NZ) 14 (74) tb 5  9-4
b g War Decree-Fascinate Me 

David Eustace Mr & Mrs Kirk Wong King Wai  

BETTING FORECAST: 7-2iCharity Gain, 4iWrote A New Page, 9-2iLiveandletlive,
7iFallon, Sturdy Ruby, 10iJoy Of Spring, Star Contact, 14iSpirit Of Peace,
16iAestheticism, 33iMondial, S J Tourbillon, 50iTalents Trump.

VERDICT Wrote A New Page (second choice) and Liveandletlive
were involved in the same thrilling finish over C&D three weeks

ago and should both go well again today, while Charity Gain was placed over C&D
on his seasonal debut and may still have a bigger performance in him. However, it
might be worth chancing Hugh Bowman’s mount STAR CONTACT, who
disappointed on his latest outing but is on a good mark now.
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 ACCLAMATION .........................5 5 37  29,903,800
  Rich Horse (7.10) ex Cravin Raven
 BELARDO ..................................5 10 90  20,627,675
  Word Of Kindness (9.45) ex Fairy Story
 BETTER THAN READY ..............0 5 27  844,481
  Dashing Dragon (7.40) ex Secret Indulgence
 BLUE POINT ..............................4 6 34  7,722,550
  Blue Illusion (10.15) ex Alucinari
 BURGUNDY ...............................3 5 35  2,961,950
  Double Win (7.40) ex Salsa
 CAPITALIST .............................21 45 276  35,748,500
  California Blitz (9.45) ex Lilith
  Happy Boys (7.10) ex Muchas Coronas
  Love Together (10.15) ex Maroon Bay
  Lucky Xander (10.15) ex Miss Gai Flyer
  Swagger Bro (9.10) ex Janast
 CHARM SPIRIT ........................20 31 201  24,850,690
  Silver Spurs (9.10) ex The Pearler
 CHURCHILL ...............................4 21 99  13,762,300
  Wah May Wai Wai (8.10) ex Jira
 COMPLACENT ...........................0 2 2  380,250
  The Perfect Match (8.40) ex Thunderchine
 COSMIC FORCE ........................1 6 25  2,068,325
  Rewarding Buddy (9.10) ex Quick’s The Word
 DEEP FIELD .............................39 81 495  99,752,546
  California Deeply (8.40) ex Murtle Turtle
  Celestial Hero (10.15) ex Granny Red Shoes
  Cheer For South (7.10) ex Buenismo
  I Am Back (9.45) ex Touch Of Mink
  Joy Of Spring (10.50) ex Certitude
  Parents’ Love (10.15) ex National Anthem
  Super Elite (7.10) ex Petit Cheval
  Vigor Elleegant (8.40) ex Feeling Positive
 DERRYN .....................................5 9 46  6,796,975
  Aestheticism (10.50) ex La Petite
 DIVINE PROPHET ......................5 7 56  4,912,975
  Master Phoenix (9.45) ex Millenium Star
 DUNDEEL ...................................2 14 55  5,342,350
  Free Pony (9.45) ex Madeenaty
  Mission Strike (7.40) ex Slippery When Wet
  Viva Taste (7.40) ex Savvan
 EAVESDROPPER .......................0 1 15  175,450
  Happy Tango (7.10) ex Red Dawn
 EL ROCA ....................................2 5 49  2,362,800
  Circuit Duffy (9.45) ex Daly River
 ESTIDHKAAR .............................1 2 13  1,193,000
  Victor The Rapid (9.10) ex Nimbus Star
 EXOSPHERE ..............................1 0 21  1,041,600
  Nearly Fine (7.40) ex Shemakhan
 FIORENTE ..................................0 2 13  625,675
  Giddy Up (8.40) ex Socarada
 FLOWER ALLEY .........................0 1 10  312,150
  Mondial (10.50) ex Amur Affair
 FOXWEDGE ...............................1 3 17  1,282,575
  Cool Blue (8.10) ex Imanana
 GALILEO ....................................4 4 36  4,329,400
  S J Tourbillon (10.50) ex Shermeen
 GALILEO GOLD .........................2 2 12  3,532,700
  Fallon (10.50) ex Providence
 HARRY ANGEL ..........................8 6 46  7,646,750
  Spirit Of Peace (10.50) ex Caronia
  Turin Champions (8.40) ex Psychedelic
 HAVANA GREY ..........................4 6 31  6,516,840
  Great State (8.40) ex Foxcatcher

 HEADWATER          5        8          48  6,681,250
  Devas Twelve (10.15) ex Phar Too Fast
 HOLLER .....................................0 0 12  152,550
  Call To Command (9.10) ex Power Of Joy
 I AM INVINCIBLE .....................13 26 119  22,175,990
  Six Three Win (10.15) ex True Excelsior
 IFFRAAJ .....................................5 9 56  6,308,625
  Leather Master (8.10) ex Bellazeel
 ILOVETHISCITY .........................3 9 37  3,198,637
  Ryui Kokoroe (10.15) ex O’Reilly’s Charm
  Serangoon (7.40) ex Maraudamiss
 IMPENDING ...............................1 5 30  1,998,150
  Impending Legacy (9.10) ex Stop Making Sense
 JUSTIFY .....................................9 15 100  16,621,000
  Mega Force (7.40) ex Hence
 KODIAC ......................................1 1 17  702,225
  Santorini (7.10) ex Folegandros Island
 LAND FORCE .............................1 3 15  1,105,825
  Perpetual Power (8.10) ex Selinka
 LEAN MEAN MACHINE .............2 7 34  3,340,350
  Island Breezes (7.10) ex Carashan Girl
 MASTERCRAFTSMAN...............2 4 11  14,429,820
  Management Folks (7.40) ex Excellent Mariner
 MEHMAS ....................................2 5 38  3,203,925
  Giant Ballon (9.10) ex Heavenly River
 MENARI......................................0 0 10  
  Wisdom Star (8.10) ex Candy Bridge
 MERCHANT NAVY .....................1 5 22  1,519,300
  Ever Smart (7.10) ex Crazyonyou
 MICROPHONE ...........................1 6 27  1,813,475
  Storm Runner (8.10) ex Astardia
 MIKKI ISLE.................................2 5 27  2,397,975
  Same To You (8.40) ex Redan Lane
 MONDIALISTE ...........................0 0 11  269,400
  Packing Hurricane (7.40) ex Storming Sioux
 MUHAARAR ...............................1 3 11  2,281,950
  Liveandletlive (10.50) ex Bahjtee
 NO NAY NEVER .........................3 8 69  6,166,000
  Sky Song (7.10) ex Highly Valued
  Von Baer (9.45) ex Lasilia
 NOT A SINGLE DOUBT .............6 10 58  5,988,700
  Fury And Gold (8.10) ex Valpolicella
 OASIS DREAM ...........................3 4 40  4,162,750
  Eternal Fortune (10.15) ex Clematis
  Kingly Demeanor (7.40) ex Brom Felinity
 OCEAN PARK ............................1 3 15  919,250
  Ninja Derby (8.10) ex Pastrana
 PER INCANTO .........................12 38 212  25,307,200
  Camp Fire (7.10) ex Bellerama
  Wave Garden (9.10) ex Miss Bluebell
 PIERRO ......................................1 2 27  1,166,795
  Perfect Pairing (7.40) ex Aonair
 PLAYING GOD ...........................0 0 5  23,400
  Thousand Cups (9.10) ex Snitzerella
 POWER ......................................3 1 20  2,509,650
  Ace Power (9.45) ex Queen Istona
 PREFERMENT ...........................4 5 27  5,754,225
  Gold Tack (8.10) ex Wild Rock
 PRIZED ICON.............................0 0 10  46,800
  Speedy Trident (8.40) ex Miss Cacciatore
 PROISIR .....................................3 12 71  5,118,750
  Rosewood Fleetfoot (8.10) ex Ends Meet
 PUISSANCE DE LUNE ...............2 4 14  3,454,500
  Everyone’s Star (10.50) ex South Street

 REDWOOD 1 6 34  2,463,100
  Sharpen Bright (7.40) ex Wandane
 RUSSIAN REVOLUTION ............3 5 72  5,700,325
  Lucky Generations (7.10) ex Virani
  Master Resolute (9.10) ex Helsonic
 SATONO ALADDIN ....................5 11 52  5,153,625
  King Glorioso (8.40) ex Fairfield Flame
 SAXON WARRIOR .....................1 1 24  1,587,650
  Talents Trump (10.50) ex Empowermentofwomen
 SCISSOR KICK ..........................0 2 16  514,800
  Little Fairy (8.10) ex Coffee Hit
 SHAMUS AWARD ......................9 24 98  23,482,800
  General Smart (7.10) ex Deplorable
  Rising From Ashes (10.15) ex Tear Gas
 SHOOTING TO WIN .................13 18 113  15,518,875
  Firefoot (7.40) ex High Class
 SO YOU THINK ..........................3 12 69  7,301,730
  Lim’s Shavano (10.15) ex Touch Of Greatness
 STAR TURN................................9 16 86  15,911,870
  Cirrus Speed (9.45) ex Holley Shiftwell
  Star Contact (10.50) ex Vittoria
  Sugar Sugar (10.15) ex In The Moment
 STARSPANGLEDBANNER ......17 43 249  34,381,950
  Star Brose (8.10) ex Victoria’s Angel
  Wonderstar (10.15) ex Wangaala
 STREET BOSS ...........................3 16 56  7,467,800
  Lunar Dash (9.45) ex Varanasi
  Sturdy Ruby (10.50) ex Renaka
 SUPER ONE ...............................4 5 53  3,321,800
  Motoman (8.40) ex Sebeauty
 SWEYNESSE .............................0 14 74  5,751,800
  Basic Instinct (9.10) ex Prist
  Know At Heart (9.45) ex Light Mozart
 TELPERION ...............................0 2 15  400,350
  Super Universal (9.45) ex The Alcippe
 TERRITORIES ............................1 1 25  1,899,350
  Juicy Dragon (9.45) ex Escobar
 THE AUTUMN SUN ..................10 12 63  11,846,125
  Supreme Mastermind (7.40) ex Sultry Dreamer
 THE BOLD ONE .........................0 0 9  64,350
  Legendary Impact (9.10) ex Stargroves
 TIVACI ........................................6 8 56  6,327,900
  Brave Win (9.10) ex Tears Of An Angel
  Super Sicario (8.10) ex Promenade
 TOO DARN HOT ........................2 2 37  2,556,750
  Genius Baby (9.10) ex Planet Rock
 TORONADO .............................15 40 218  39,888,325
  Golden Friendship (7.10) ex Brittany
  Magic Cosmos (8.40) ex Inca Flame
  One Love (9.45) ex Glitterama
 TURN ME LOOSE ......................1 3 51  1,830,275
  Silver King (8.10) ex Spendaholic
 TWILIGHT SON ..........................1 3 13  1,639,150
  Charity Gain (10.50) ex Stylos Ecossais
 WAR DECREE ............................6 8 72  8,660,150
		 Definitive	(10.50) ex Fascinate Me
 WRITTEN TYCOON .................14 26 148  23,597,000
  Ka Ying Warrior (8.40) ex Dawaa
  Superb King (10.15) ex Appian Way
 WROTE.....................................14 14 80  21,443,850
  Come Fast Fay Fay (8.40) ex Madrekay
  Wrote A New Page (10.50) ex My Amazing Cool
 ZOUSTAR .................................19 40 197  38,302,375
  Happy Horse (7.10) ex Kiss In The Rain
  Perfect General (8.40) ex Honey Rider

 P’MONEY 
SIRE WINS  2 & 3 RUNS HK $

 P’MONEY 
SIRE WINS  2 & 3 RUNS HK $

 P’MONEY 
SIRE WINS  2 & 3 RUNS HK $

SIRES WITH RUNNERS  IN HONG KONG TODAY (DATA COVERS HK RACES IN PREVIOUS 365 DAYS)
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1	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 254	 80	 94	 5(5)	 $7,953,191	 Joliestar - 2,052,000
2	 Capitalist (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Written Tycoon - Kitalpha	 234	 78	 104	 3(3)	 $3,628,696	 Hidden Motive - 182,875
3	 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015	 High Chaparral - Wana Doo	 245	 77	 101	 2(2)	 $3,809,852	 Snow Mercy - 219,695
4	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 232	 74	 91	 4(5)	 $5,284,111	 Getta Good Feeling - 537,040
5	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 211	 71	 93	 5(5)	 $4,653,956	 Gangsta Granny - 413,500
6	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 180	 70	 80	 5(7)	 $8,539,255	 Transatlantic - 1,632,500
7	 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Stareel	 201	 68	 93	 2(3)	 $4,373,541	 Militarize - 395,200
8	 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 More Than Ready - Sally's World	 196	 68	 95	 1(1)	 $3,586,370	 Chidiac - 238,800
9	 Russian Revolution (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Snitzel - Ballet d'Amour	 166	 67	 97	 1(1)	 $4,148,324	 Libertad - 1,049,800
10	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 217	 64	 82	 7(7)	 $7,474,607	 Charm Stone - 1,221,000
11	 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014	 Sequalo - Temple Spirit	 179	 61	 73	 0(0)	 $2,996,237	 Forgotten Spirit - 120,550
12	 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Lonhro - Miss Right Note	 153	 47	 67	 1(1)	 $3,924,362	 Shangri la Boy - 732,750
13	 Deep Field (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Northern Meteor - Listen Here	 178	 47	 58	 2(2)	 $3,451,038	 Depth of Character - 532,400
14	 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Casino Prince - Helsinge	 162	 46	 60	 1(1)	 $3,875,863	 Stefi Magnetica - 1,283,250
15	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 170	 45	 58	 3(3)	 $7,158,760	 Vivy Air - 1,883,750
16	 Star Turn (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Star Witness - Golden Delicious	 123	 42	 54	 0(0)	 $1,665,303	 Overriding - 90,350
17	 Shalaa (IRE) 2013 - 2017	 Invincible Spirit - Ghurra	 129	 41	 53	 0(0)	 $1,681,520	 Roselyn's Star - 122,800
18	 Flying Artie (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Artie Schiller - Flying Ruby	 124	 38	 48	 2(2)	 $2,106,622	 Sixties - 227,350
19	 Smart Missile (AUS) 2008 - 2012	 Fastnet Rock - Comical Smile	 104	 37	 51	 2(2)	 $3,046,887	 Briasa - 1,492,000
20	 Trapeze Artist (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Snitzel - Treppes	 128	 37	 51	 2(3)	 $2,933,105	 Panova - 459,995

Leading Sires | in Australia by Winners
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RANK STALLION CODE 
YOF - TO STUD

BREEDING RNRS WNRS WINS SW
(SWINS)

EARNINGS BEST PERFORMER

1	 The Autumn Sun (AUS) 2015 - 2019	 Redoute's Choice - Azmiyna	 108	 36	 49	 3(5)	 $10,980,984	 Autumn Glow - 6,800,500
2	 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Danehill - Piccadilly Circus	 62	 13	 18	 2(4)	 $10,559,179	 Via Sistina - 6,581,500
3	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 67	 30	 45	 3(3)	 $9,685,868	 Jimmysstar - 4,539,500
4	 St Jean (IRE) 2010 - 2017	 Teofilo - Oriental Fashion	 5	 2	 6	 1(3)	 $8,961,960	 Half Yours - 8,900,950
5	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 180	 70	 80	 5(7)	 $8,539,255	 Transatlantic - 1,632,500
6	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 254	 80	 94	 5(5)	 $7,953,191	 Joliestar - 2,052,000
7	 Shamexpress (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 O'Reilly - Volkrose	 11	 6	 8	 1(1)	 $7,676,650	 Ka Ying Rising - 7,549,000
8	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 217	 64	 82	 7(7)	 $7,474,607	 Charm Stone - 1,221,000
9	 Street Boss (USA) 2004 - 2009	 Street Cry - Blushing Ogygian	 94	 30	 35	 6(7)	 $7,319,123	 Tempted - 3,168,000
10	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 170	 45	 58	 3(3)	 $7,158,760	 Vivy Air - 1,883,750
11	 Tavistock (NZ) 2005 - 2010	 Montjeu - Upstage	 49	 7	 11	 1(2)	 $5,837,335	 Ceolwulf - 5,031,895
12	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 232	 74	 91	 4(5)	 $5,284,111	 Getta Good Feeling - 537,040
13	 Harry Angel (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Dark Angel - Beatrix Potter	 100	 36	 44	 5(5)	 $4,830,948	 Angel Capital - 1,281,000
14	 Lonhro (AUS) 1998 - 2004	 Octagonal - Shadea	 87	 22	 33	 2(5)	 $4,714,038	 Lindermann - 1,958,000
15	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 211	 71	 93	 5(5)	 $4,653,956	 Gangsta Granny - 413,500
16	 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Stareel	 201	 68	 93	 2(3)	 $4,373,541	 Militarize - 395,200
17	 Russian Revolution (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Snitzel - Ballet d'Amour	 166	 67	 97	 1(1)	 $4,148,324	 Libertad - 1,049,800
18	 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Lonhro - Miss Right Note	 153	 47	 67	 1(1)	 $3,924,362	 Shangri la Boy - 732,750
19	 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Casino Prince - Helsinge	 162	 46	 60	 1(1)	 $3,875,863	 Stefi Magnetica - 1,283,250
20	 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015	 High Chaparral - Wana Doo	 245	 77	 101	 2(2)	 $3,809,852	 Snow Mercy - 219,695

Leading Sires | in Australia by Earnings

RANK STALLION CODE 
YOF - TO STUD

BREEDING RNRS WNRS WINS SW
(SWINS)

EARNINGS BEST PERFORMER

Want a complete overview of the
current crop of First Season Sires...

visit arion.co.nz ... go to Data Centre for all the up-to-date information
Arion Pedigrees www.arion.co.nz
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1	 Belardo (IRE) 2012 - 2017	 Lope de Vega - Danaskaya	 82	 27	 30	 1(1)	 $1,276,590	 Romanoff - 419,600
2	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 92	 22	 27	 0(0)	 $966,400	 Notabadspillane - 149,275
3	 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Zabeel - Savannah Success	 62	 19	 24	 3(3)	 $903,455	 Sir Albert - 125,625
4	 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 Choisir - Prophet Jewel	 72	 17	 25	 1(2)	 $1,307,080	 Waitak - 546,250
5	 Almanzor (FR) 2013 - 2018	 Wootton Bassett - Darkova	 61	 17	 19	 2(2)	 $705,885	 Qali Al Farrasha - 141,375
6	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 60	 16	 23	 2(2)	 $1,047,760	 Lollapalooza - 236,775
7	 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013	 Thorn Park - Sayyida	 58	 16	 18	 1(1)	 $636,030	 Mystic Park - 153,250
8	 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux	 61	 16	 17	 1(2)	 $634,075	 Tajana - 159,500
9	 Complacent (AUS) 2010 - 2016	 Authorized - Insouciance	 28	 14	 23	 2(4)	 $779,685	 Agera - 259,500
10	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 46	 14	 18	 0(0)	 $444,425	 Enterprise - 62,585
11	 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Arum Lily	 44	 13	 15	 1(1)	 $709,420	 Rosetown Princess - 82,750
12	 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 Shamardal - Camarilla	 48	 13	 16	 1(1)	 $540,995	 Inflamed - 109,620
13	 Eminent (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Frankel - You'll be Mine	 45	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $509,870	 Sunset Boulevard - 102,350
14	 Wrote (IRE) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Desert Classic	 39	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $448,285	 Midnight Edition - 80,175
15	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 53	 12	 13	 1(1)	 $515,235	 Twain - 132,400
16	 Turn Me Loose (NZ) 2011 - 2017	 Iffraaj - Indomitable	 50	 11	 11	 0(0)	 $376,840	 Above the Clouds - 67,200
17	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 28	 10	 12	 2(2)	 $692,500	 Bozo - 299,500
18	 Zed (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Zabeel - Emerald Dream	 57	 10	 13	 2(2)	 $599,455	 Just Charlie - 97,100
19	 Swiss Ace (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Secret Savings - Rapid Serve	 52	 10	 12	 0(0)	 $406,195	 Maybe Diva - 51,000
20	 Reliable Man (GB) 2008 - 2013	 Dalakhani - On Fair Stage	 41	 9	 10	 1(1)	 $390,280	 Final Return - 100,975
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1	 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 Choisir - Prophet Jewel	 72	 17	 25	 1(2)	 $1,307,080	 Waitak - 546,250
2	 Belardo (IRE) 2012 - 2017	 Lope de Vega - Danaskaya	 82	 27	 30	 1(1)	 $1,276,590	 Romanoff - 419,600
3	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 60	 16	 23	 2(2)	 $1,047,760	 Lollapalooza - 236,775
4	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 92	 22	 27	 0(0)	 $966,400	 Notabadspillane - 149,275
5	 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Zabeel - Savannah Success	 62	 19	 24	 3(3)	 $903,455	 Sir Albert - 125,625
6	 Complacent (AUS) 2010 - 2016	 Authorized - Insouciance	 28	 14	 23	 2(4)	 $779,685	 Agera - 259,500
7	 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Arum Lily	 44	 13	 15	 1(1)	 $709,420	 Rosetown Princess - 82,750
8	 Almanzor (FR) 2013 - 2018	 Wootton Bassett - Darkova	 61	 17	 19	 2(2)	 $705,885	 Qali Al Farrasha - 141,375
9	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 28	 10	 12	 2(2)	 $692,500	 Bozo - 299,500
10	 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013	 Thorn Park - Sayyida	 58	 16	 18	 1(1)	 $636,030	 Mystic Park - 153,250
11	 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux	 61	 16	 17	 1(2)	 $634,075	 Tajana - 159,500
12	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 9	 3	 5	 2(3)	 $603,785	 Well Written - 462,875
13	 Zed (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Zabeel - Emerald Dream	 57	 10	 13	 2(2)	 $599,455	 Just Charlie - 97,100
14	 Shocking (AUS) 2005 - 2011	 Street Cry - Maria di Castiglia	 39	 6	 7	 1(1)	 $542,605	 El Vencedor - 226,200
15	 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 Shamardal - Camarilla	 48	 13	 16	 1(1)	 $540,995	 Inflamed - 109,620
16	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 53	 12	 13	 1(1)	 $515,235	 Twain - 132,400
17	 Eminent (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Frankel - You'll be Mine	 45	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $509,870	 Sunset Boulevard - 102,350
18	 Vadamos (FR) 2011 - 2017	 Monsun - Celebre Vadala	 54	 7	 10	 0(0)	 $454,475	 La Crique - 148,000
19	 Wrote (IRE) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Desert Classic	 39	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $448,285	 Midnight Edition - 80,175
20	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 46	 14	 18	 0(0)	 $444,425	 Enterprise - 62,585
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